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MINISTER FOR SCIENCE 
AND TECHNOLOGY 

I"ARLIAMENT HOUSE 

CANBEftRA A.C. T . 2600 

Your 1 letter of 4 March 1981 addressed to my colleague, the Hon ~ 
D J Killen, MP, has been referred to me for comment on your question re;~~~f 

· · · · a photograph taken by Mr Norman Benstead 
of Albury. 

0, ZP !1.-vt..t'!u lflff he Me 1 bourne era 1 d and TV Channe 1 7 each ~~ a story oR 2Q Nevembe1 
~ concerning a photograph of an alleged unidentified flying object 
(UFO) taken by Benstead at Lake Hume in October 1972. 

It wasLreported t at CSIRO had pronounced the photograph to be a double 
exposure and that he negative should be destroyed. 

f 4~~ It~ ./' 
j/d..,ly~ CSIRO does no resea ch on UFOs, ~the matter was investigated and c~v~ '""I'M __ 1_ 

/

1 while it is tPI:.le tha~ a C~O scientist did examine the negativeJ 'i-t \·Jas h~ k ~~ 
in a private capacitj and not on behalf of the Organization. / 

During t~e co~:.~Pse of ~~~xamination it was found that if~ after several ~ 
~a film cassete was removed from an Instamatic-type camera 

the film rewound itself to the extent of one frame. wit~ the ~Ylt 
tflU., n-oone un er blac out condltlons, wAefl.. the cassette wa eplacedr-.t, J,~'!hm·/t' 

~ the last frame o e fil to be expose was pos1 1oned to rece1ve a 
second image. 

"L '~!. /t ~eJ..f,1T rW~ttm.ul 
The scieAtist ceAcerRedffol owea this procedure, andiwas able to produce 
a picture similar to Mr Bens ead's. He forwarded this manufactured 
picture to the Unidentified lying Objects Investigation Centre (UFOIC) 
Sydney - which had approached him in the first place - together with his 
report on the original photog ph. He no longer has a copy of his 1 fl 
report and)H!'does not recall dvising the destruction of a negative; btik n~~~ ~ 
believes that if he had givens ch advice, it would have related to tAehJ~ 
photograph, · 

'& P~V( 
It is of interest that the RAAF h s checked }t records of UFO reports in 
September, October and November 1 2, in the Albury area, and has ~ 
th>at no reports were =~ If P"'( ?1/;t~~~ "'""') rtl, l'rfa/. 

Mr Bruce Wright 
81 Cowper Street 
GLEBE NSW 2037 

Yours sincerely, 

David Thomson 



MINISTER FOR ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

Dear Nr Wright, 

MINISTER ASSISTING THE MINISTER FOR DEFENCE 
Parli-at Bouae, 
Culaerra. ~ 2600. 

~ 8 APR 1981 

I re~er to your furtber letter of 4 Narc:b 1981 
in relatioD to t1Didmltifie4 Sut.e:rged UIIJ/or rlyiDg 
Objecta. 

wa.. ..,UDt of iDfomatioD you aeek will involve 
a leD;thy period of reMarc:h. Ac:cordiDgly a reply -Y 
take acae t~. 

I ha¥• aakecl the MiAiater for Trauport to 
reply to queatiou 8, 9b, 9e, 9f, lg aDd th (iii), aD4 
the MiDiater for Sciuoe aDd TechDology to reapoad to 
queatiOD 5. 

Mr •· Wright, 
81 Cowper Str .. t, 
GLIIB. BSW 2037. 

Youra aiDcerely, 

KEVIN NE'!/lv\AN 

Private Secretary to the 
Minister for Science and Technology 

Referred by direction for your Minister's consideration 
and reply direct please. A copy of your Minister's reply would 
be appreciated. 

RECEIVED FROM 



. . 

Mr D.J . Killen, 
Minister for Defence, 
Parliament House 
CANBERRA ACT 2600 

Dear Mr Killen, 

r 

81 Cowper Street, 
GLEBE NSW 2037 

4th March 1981 

Thank you for your letter of 24th June 19~0 ; 

1 . Concerning Unidentified Sutmerged Objects and your advice that 
'all reports' are investigated and none have been proved as 
unidentifiable . Can you please· assure me they were therefore 
identified as conventional submarines or ships of Australian 
or other recognised earth bound countries . 

Why was Professor James McDonald sent to Australia by Jt he 
United States Navy in 1966 to invest i gate unidentifie d s ubmergeci 
objects . Are the results of his investigations readily availab~ E: 
to the public , or are t he} classified documents . If 
classified , why? 

In April 1970 at Rabaraba , Cheura and off Cape Vogel, Papua 
New· Guinea (not yet independent) an unidentified submerged. object 
was r eported by Mr Albert Robins; also in 1968 l\1r Otto Alder , 
then aide-de-camp, reported an unidentified submerged ob ject of= 
Rabarada , PNG. What were these sight~ngs determined to be, 
please . 

2 . Regarding the Queensland University investigation of 1968 of a 
crashed Unidentified Flying Object; retired Queensland University 
Professor Brixius, conducted tests in 1975 of the material 
salvaged by Mrs Fraser, overseer of a proper ty in McTaggart 
Road, Greenbank (owned by Tas Co Pss ociated ForTest Holdings) . 
The fragments of material (metal) found late during 196$ although 
the cra.sh allegedly occurred in·November 1966 . Officers from 
the A.mberley Air Force Be.se investigated, took samples for test 
(also maintain a file) and sent samples t o Melbourne for 
transit to the Pentagon for further tests . 
i. Please arrange release of Amberley and Defence Headquarters 1 

files on the tests . 

ii. Why were the fragments sent t o the United States? 

3. Why are Unidentified Flying Objects/Unidentified Submerged 
Object reports sent to the United States . 

4. Are you able to investigate whether there are fil es on a l leged 
U. F . O. crashes , explosio~s at No1:rra ·1976, Indooroopilly Dec 
1970 , and Churc* Point Sydney 26 . 4 . 1969. 

' . /5. In 



6. 

7. 

8 . 

9. 
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In October 1972 Norman Benstead, Albury , took photo of U.F . O. 
over Lake Hume Dam (published in national newspapers) . The 
CSIRO examined the photos (sent by v:illiam r-1oser of UFOIC 
Sydney) and made a two page report . The CSIRO reportedly 
sug~ested to Benstead that he destroy the negatives . If 
the RA.4F is in c:narGe of J.tt'O H~'\ -.:t:::.g?.~lons ··rhy '\vould the 
CSIRO not for'.,rard photos onto s u.ch body. ·dill you seek 
Government Policy to ensure all ager.cies are requested to 
redirect u70 reports, photos, etc, to the RAAF . Can you 
advise details of t~e CSIRO r eport in this case . 

Will you please advise details of the RAAF report , and the 
one the RAAF received from the United States Airforce , after the 
examination of a 16mm colour film by a Civil Aviation official 
in P. N. G. (Port Moresby) of August 1953 . The then Minister for 
Air, W. McMahon, admitted that the RAAF sent the film to the 
United States Airforce for evaluation. Was the film returned 
from the United States , if not, '"hY not . 

Regarding the 1.JFO landing of 6. 4 . 1 966 near Westall High School, 
Clayton, Victoria : Why did the RAAF burn the grass in the area 
to destroy the 'landing nest '. 

Regarding the airplane with nine passengers aboard that vanished 
on 22 . 10. 78 (12 hours after Velentich) over the Solomon Islands . 
An intensive search by the RAAF allegedly failed to find trace 
of the place or bodies. Can you advise relevant details of the 
investigations . 

Re Valentich Case : 

a . Referr ing to item 8 of my letter of 20 . 3 . 80;as you are aware , 
the photos I refer to were taken by Roy Manifold at approx 
6 . 45pm at Cape Otway, shortly before Valentich was ' abducted '. 
Computer enhancement in USA revealed a solid object rising 
from beneath the sur.''ace of the water (U.S . O. ) and ,.,hen 
airborne it was surrounded by a cloud- like vapour exhaus t 
residue. \'/hy did officers from Laverton base examine the 
photos and not the negatives, and determine then as ' decaying 
cumulus cloud '. 

Will you advise details of their report on this matter. 

b . Is it not true that Control contacted Valentich first to 
look for the U. F. O. 

c. Is it not true that the RAAF Orion was searching Saturday 
night for Valentich and not from Sunday morning as reported . 

d . Was Orion actually already on standby in South Australia to 
search for Valentich at the time of his ~isappearance . 

e. Why was the sophisticated Orion (equipped with air borne r adar, 
L0\'1 LEVEL RADAR) used vThen Fokker Friendships and F28 ' s 
which have been regarded as adequate in the past for searches; 
readily available at Moorabbin at the ' time . 

/f . The 
~ . 
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f . The released transcript supposedly starts at 7.06 pm and has 
Valentich orbiting at 7.09pm, three ffiinutes later, wouldn ' t 
it have taken him two minutes to do a 360 degree turn. 
Surely . he was therefore talking about the UFO for a 
longer period t hen . 

g . The microphone b~tton on the particular Cessna had to be 
pressed manually to operate meaning Valentich would have been 
pressing button to stay in contact with flight service unit 
all the time right through the metallic sound and until he 
'hit the "'ater' . However, isn't it true that aircraft 
equipped ivi th VHF radio cannot communicate below certain 
altitudes, ie, King Island , minimum communication height 
would be 900m. Therefore, surely the end of the communication 
ie . metallic sound was not at zero metres (hitting water ) at 
all . \'/hat therefore is the reason for presuming he hit the 
water . 

h . i . I s it true that classified U.F . O. material is at the 
Sale RAAF Base . 

ii . Is it true Valentich had seen the classified material at 
the Sale Base . 

iii . Who sent Valentich on the particular flight, and what 
was the reason for the flight. 

10 . What is Australia's involvement in Project Magnet and Operation 
Noah's Ark . 

11. Re Pihe Gap : 

a . What was the function defined by the U.S.A. in seeking to 
establish the base. Was it a joint Australian-U. S. A. Defence 
space research facility. 

b . If a space research facility only, why is it so top secret 
that access to Australian parliamentarians is denied . 

c . Is there an underground city at Pine Gap. 

d . Are UFO/USO experiments (antigravity-electrogravitic 
propulsion) cor.ducted t t ere o~ from there, and is Australia 
actively involved in such experiments . 

12 . On or about 7-8 July 1947, did the A~stralian Government request 
news media in Australia to ~uppress informetion regarding an 
alleged capture/crash of a UFO at Roswell, or elsewhere , in the 
United States . Did the Australian Government issue a D 
notice at the time. 

13 . Tivo USO sight~ngs i·rere 'explained' by the RAAF as tornado-like 
meteorological manifestations, i.e., February 1963 near Moe 

-Victoria; and July 1965 on a beach near Vaucluse , NSW, 
(traces that an object had landed there). 

Were these new 'unique' tornado manifestations referred to the 
meteorological scientists for research as Slrrely they d8cerve 
world-wide attention arid. investigation. 

/Thank 
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Thank you for your attention, and I look forward to hearing from 
you again on these matters . 

Yours faithfully , 

Signed Bruce Wright . 



Dear Hr Wright 

Your letter of 4 March 1981 addressed to - colleague. the Mtntster for 
Defence. has been referred to • for co.ent on your question regarding 
a photograph taken by Mr Not"'lln Benstead of Albury. 

On 20 November 1978. the Melbourne Herald and TV Channel 7 each presented 
a story concerning a photograph of an alleged unfdenttfted flying object 
(UFO) taken by Mr Benstead at Lake H11111 tn October 1972. It was then 
reported that CSIRO had pronounced the photograph to bt a double exposure 
and that the negative should bt destroyed. 

Although CSIRO does no research on UFOs. I have had tht matter investigated 
and can confirm that a CSIRO sctenttst dtd txa•fnt tht negative; however. 
ht did thts tn a private capacity and not on behalf of tht Organtzatton. 

During thfs tXIIIfnatton ft was found that ff a f1l11 cassette was rt110Ved 
fro~~ an InstaMtic-type CUitra after several exposures. the ff1111 rewound 
itself to tht extent of one fra ... If the cassette was then replaced 
under blackout condftfons. thts had the result that the last fr .. of 
the f11• to be expostcl was posftfontd to receive a second f•ge. 

Foll~ng this procedure, the scientist concerned was ablt to produce a 
picture sf•tlar to Hr Bensttad's. He forwrded this 1111nufactured picture 
to the Untdenttfttd Flying Objects Investigation Centre (UFOIC) Sydney • 
wtttch had approachtcl hf• fn the ftrst place - together with hfs report 
on tht original photograph. Ht no longer has a copy of hfs report and 
does not recall advtstng the destruction of a negative' however, ht 
believes that if he had given such advice, it would have related to his 
own photograph. 

It 1s of interest that the RAAF has checked fts own records of UFO 
reports fn Septt~Mr, October and Nov-.r 1972, fn the Albury area, and 
has no reports of I"Y sightings during this period. 

Hr Bruce Wright 
81 Cowper Strttt 
GLEBE NSW 2037 

Yours sincerely, 

Sgd. David Thomson 

29 APR 1981 

Dav 

29APR 1981 

a,lh'fST~R·s 
CFFICI! 

--......._} 

------- - ------------------------------------~--------~ 



u :JM 
27 April 1981 

Dear Mr Wr1pt 

Your letter of 4 Mlrdl 1181 addressed to- collugue, the Mtntster for 
Defence, has been referred to • for ca•ant on your question reprdfnt 
a pltoto91"1plt tit. It)' Mr lloiWift lenstead of Albury. 

On 20 Novtlllber 1978, the Milbourne Herald and TV Channel 7 each presented 
a story concerning a pbotoveph of u alleged untclentffted flying object 
(UFO) uU. by Mr Beutead at Late H.- tn October 1972. It w.s then 
reported that CSJRO had pronowtcecl the photograph to be a double exposut"e 
and that the neptfve should be destroyed. 

Althougft CSIRO does no research on UFOs, I have had the •tter tnvesttgatecl 
and can COftffnt that a CSIRO scfent1st did u.fne the neoattve' ...... r. 
he dfd this tn a private capactt,y and not on betaalf of the Orpntution. 

Durfnt this ex.fnatiOft ft ws fOUftd that ff a ftl• cassette was r.oved 
fi"'OI an lnstlllatfc-type a.ra after H¥era1 exposures, the ftl• rewowtd 
ttaelf to the extent of o• trae. If the cassette was then replaced 
uftder blackout condfttons. thfs had the result that the last fn. of 
the ftl• to a.. uposecl was posttfOMd to reatve a IICOftCI t•ge. 

'o11owtng thts procedure, the scientist concerned was able to produce a 
ptcwre st.tlar to Mr leftstud's. He forwrdld thts •nufactured picture 
to tM Unfcleltfftecl Flying Objects lnvesttgatfOft Clfttre (UFOIC) S)'dney -
wt.fda had approacMcl ht• tn the ffnt place - together with hfs report 
on tM or1gtna1 pe.otograph. He no lOfttlf' has a copy of hfs report and 
does ROt recall advtstftl the .. mactfon of a negattve; however, he 
belitftl tMt tf he had lfftft such adv1ce, tt _,ld have related to hfs 
... photograph. 

It 11 of tnterest tltat the RMf has checkH ttl c.n records of UFO 
reports tn Sep~r. October Hd NovMtar lt7l, tn the Albury aNa, and 
hU no reports of •"1 stghttnp durtne thts period. 

Mr Bruce Wright 
81 eowpw Street 
8L£8E MSW 2037 

Youn sincerely, 

Davtd n.c.on 



Dear Mr Wright 

MINISTER FOR SCIENCE 
AND TECHNOLOGY 

I"ARLIAMENT HOUSE 

CANBERRA A .C . T . 2600 

/-{,..;.. .:J r fo' ?2.-L..cc.. 
Your letter of 4 March 1981 addressed to my colleague, the -lion B 3 Killen , F -­
~has been referred to me for comment on your question regarding a 
photograph taken by Mr Norman Benstead of Albury. 

On 20 November 1978, the Melbourne Herald and TV Channel 7 each presented 
a story concerning a photograph of an alleged unidentified flying object 
(UFO) taken by Mr Benstead at Lake Hume in October 1972. It was then 
reported that CSIRO had pronounced the photograph to be a double exposure 
and that the negative should be destroyed. 

Although CSIRO does no research on UFOs, I have had the matter investigated 
and can confirm that a CSIRO scientist did examine the negative; however, 
he did this in a private capacity and not on behalf of the Organization. 

"'" During this examination it was found that if a film cassete was removed 
from an Instamatic-type camera after several exposures, t t e film rewound 
itself to the extent of one frame. If the cassette was then replaced 
under blackout conditions, this had the result that the last frame of 
the film to be exposed was positioned to receive a second image. 

Following this procedure, the scientist concerned was able to produce a 
picture similar to Mr Benstead's. He forwarded this manufactured picture 
to the Unidentified Flying Objects Investigation Centre (UFOIC) Sydney -
which had approached him in the first place - together with his report 
on the original photograph. He no longer has a copy of his report and 
does not recall advising the destruction of a negative; however, he 
believes that if he had given such advice, it would have related to his 
own photograph. 

It is of interest that the RAAF has checked its own records of UFO 
reports in September, October and November 1972, in the Albury area, and 
has no reports of any sightings during this period. 

Mr Bruce Wright 
81 Cowper Street 
GLEBE NSW 2037 

Yours sincerely, 

David Thomson 



CSIRO 
I 

~ LIMESTONE AVE . CANBERRA. P.O. BOX 225. D ICKSON. A. C. T. 2602 TE L. 48 42 11 T E LEGRAMS COR ESE ARCH CANBERRA 

HM21/1 
MR/ jc 

12 December 1978 

Mr W H H Gardner 
PO Box 118 
ALBURY 2640 

Dear Mr Gardner 

UNIDENT IFIED FLYING OBJECTS 

Thank you for your letter of 4 December 1978 concerning the 
happenings at your place in Albury . 

CSIRO has not been given the t ask of col l ecting informa tion 
on UFOs, and we have forwarded your letter to the Department 
of Defence which has this responsibility. 

Yours sincerely 

S Lattimore 
Secretary (Research) 

COMMONWEALTH SCIENTIF IC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH ORGANIZATION. AUSTRALIA 
· .. 



CSIRO 

LIMESTONE AVE , CANBERRA, P.O. BOX 225, DICKSON, A. C. T. 2602 TE L 48 4211 TELEGRAMS CORESEARCH CANBERRA 

HM21/1 
MR/jc 

11 December 1978 

DAFI 
Block e-4-27 
Russe 11 Offices 
CANBERRA ACT 

UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS 

Attached i s a letter, dated 4 December 1978, 
Mr W H H Gardner of Albury concerning UFOs. 
have acknowledged the letter and advi sed the 
that it has been forwarded to the .Department 
Defence. 

S Lattimore 
Secretary (Research) 

Enquiries to: Malcolm Robertson 
48 4518 

COMMONWEALTH SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL R ESEARCH ORGANIZATION. AUSTRALIA 

from 
We 

writer 
of 



REGISTERE:D OFFICE: 

1ST FLOOR 577 D EAN STREET 
A L BURY. N .S W . 28 .. 0 • 
PHONE: ( 080) :U 7<081 

Sales. Store cS- ManaQ•em,em: 

Phone (060) 21 2473 
Telegrams & Cables: 
AMA IANA. ALBURY. Australia 

The Secretary, 
C. S. I. R. 0., 
CANBERRA A.C . T. 2600 

Dear Sir: 

IMPORTERS & MANUFACTURERS' REPRESENTATIVES OF 

BOOKS, TOOLS AND MODELS FOR SCAJ.E .... MODEL 
RAILWAYS AND RAILB.Q_A~DS:ol.c;_..>_l_ Ru ___ _ 

BOX 118 P.O., ALBURY, N.S. n
7

2640, AUSTRALIA 
4th December ::J ~ 

Rec'd ~ ~~- 1~7..1 HO 

Subject: U. F. O.s and all 
No previous reference. 

It has been said recently on T.V. that the C.S. I .R.O. has been 
given the task of collecting the information of U.F.O.s and other inexplicable 
things. This can be added to the files, for what it is worth. 

Approximately 7 years ago, in our home back-yard in East Albury, 
in grass about 611 tall of the onion weed variety mixed up with paspa lum 
seen one morning two circular beaten down areas, about a metre in diameter, 
the appearance of which cou ld best be imagined as if a giant mushroom had 
been turned over and rotated and pressed down .... .. so that the grass was 

1 

flattened in the centre and at the edges had a lean in one direction, but 
at this stage whether it was clock-wise or anti-clockwise I can't recollect . 

At the time it was looked at with curiosity and both my wife and 
I thought, whatever the exp l anation was, it wou ld come to light sometime. 

On the 11This Day Tonight 11 prograiTVTle on the Nationa l Television 
network, sometime back, somebody in one session was going to dash up into 
central south Australia to look at a thing which might have been simi lar but 
with a vastly bigger diameter. Whether he ever got there and reported, we 
never found out. 

There've been articles recently in 11 Border Morning Mail 11 about 
people seeing things in the skies in the high lands to our south-east , without 
anything tangible coming to light. One night a goodwhile back the norther~. 
wall of our house shook like in an earth tremor, and looking out the window '· 
the northern sky was alight like it can be with a bolt of lightning, but all " 

I 

I 

over and not off qu ick ly like lightning. No earth tremor was reported in 
the area. Could the sky be reflected off an aurora over the horizon? Maybe. 

... 
' 

This isn't a search for persona l information . ... but just to be 
added to what you a lready have and may co ll ect ..... for someday like in direction 
finding beacons, two lines wi ll cross, and we'll all know where we are . 
Sincerely, 

~~~~;- ----
W.H.H~RDNER - Ppr . 

·-- .. . ,· • .. . ··-. .·.· .... t 
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78/487 
REFERENCE NO. . .. .•.•.. ••....... 

~MONWEALTH SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH ORGANIZAnON 

TO THE MINISTER: 

UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS - REPORT CONCERNING 
SUBJECT: ............... .. ... . ..... · · · ... · · · . · · · · ·. · ..... · .. ·. · ... · · ........................................... . . ........... ........ . 

PHOTOGRAPHSBY MR NORMAN BENSTEAD 
...... ······ ...... ····· · ···· ·· ···· ·· .......... ....................................................... ..... ......... .. ··· ·········· ·· ... . 

··········· · .. .... ···· ·· ·· ·········· .......... .. . .... . ................ ... ............................. ······ ... ......... ············· .. . 

1\ • ~J ov 1978 
Following a telephone call from Mr Bruce Birrell 
of your office this morning, the attached notes 
have been prepared concerning photographs by 
Mr Norman Benstead of an unidentified flying 
object taken in October 1972. 

S Lattimore 
Acting Secretary 



' 
UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS REPORT CONCERNING 

PHOTOGRAPHS BY MR NORMAN BENSTEAO 

The Melbourne Herald and TV Channel 7 each carried a story on 

20 November 1978 concerning a photograph of an alleged unidentified 

flying object (UFO) taken by Mr Norman Benstead at Lake Hume in 

October 1972 . 

It was reported that CSIRO had pronounced the photograph to be a 

double exposure and that the negative should be destroyed. 

CSIRO does no research on UFOs; however, the report has been investi­

gated and while it is true that a CSIRO sc i entist did examine the 

negative it was in a private capacity and not on behalf of the 

Organization. 

During the course of the examination it was found that if, after 

several exposures, a film cassette was removed from an lnstamatic-type 

camera, the film rewound itself to the extent of one frame, with the 

result that, if done under blackout conditions, when the cassette was 

replaced the last frame of the film to be exposed was positioned to 

receive a second image. 

The scientist concerned followed this procedure and was able to produce 

a picture similar to Mr Benstead's. He forwarded this manufactured 

picture to the Unidentified Flying Objects Investigation Centre (UFOIC) 

Sydney - who had approached him in the first place - together with his 

report on the original photograph; he no longer has a copy of his 

report and he does not recall advising the destruction of a negative; 

but he believes that if he had given such advice, it would have related 

to the photograph he manufactured himself. 

It is of interest that the RAAF has checked its records of UFO reports 

in September, October and November 1972, in the Albury area, and has 

found that no reports were made. 

CSIRO HO 

21/11/78 
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From RICHARD WILLIS 

ALBURY.- An Albury man who 
took this photograph of an unidenti­
fied flying object above Lake Huine 

t has been told by CS I RO investigators 
to destroy the negative. 

' 0 

Mr Norman Benstead, an office 
manager, of Parnell St., Lavington, 
photographed the saucer-shaped ob-
ject in October, 1972. . . 

Bur thr CSIR O has ~aid 
that Mr Denstcad's UFO 
picture resulted from a 
double-c.xposcd negative. 
The li~hter area above 
the Lake Hnm c W:\11 was 
a super lmposed photo­
graph of a lamp shade, 
the CSl RO said. 

l\1r B~nstead look t he 
photograph with a cheap 
plastic camera h e had 
given one or h is children 
at Chr istmas. 

The CSIRO spent weeks 
examin mg t he nega tive 
a nd double-exposed a .film 
using the top or a lamp 
shade supenmposed above 
a. photogra ph of an otlice 
block to try to rccrcal e 
the effect o! the saucer­
shaped object in Mr Ben · 
stead's photogmph. 

At t11e cna of its two­
page r eport. the CSI RO 
told Mr Bcns tead h is ne­
gative should be 

-
' 

• ••• 

• 

. . 

·~~···~· 
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From RICHARD WILLIS 

ALBU RY.- An Albury man who 
took this photograph of an unidenti­
fied flyin g object above Lake Hume 

t has been to ld by CSIRO investigators 
· ~ t o destroy the negat ive. 
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Mr Norman Benstead, an office 
manager, of Parnell St., Lavington, 
photographed the saucer-shaped ob­
ject in October, 1972. 

But" thr CSIRO has ~aid 
that. .Mt' Denstcad's UFO 
picture resulted from a 
double-exposed negative. 
1'he li~hter area abo\'e 
the Lake Hume wnll was 
a super Jmposed photo­
graph of a lamp shade, 
the CSlRO said. 

;\1 r B"nstead look the 
photograph Wtlh a cheap 
plastic camera he had 
given one or his children 
at. Christmas. 

He said it was only the 
second time he had used a 
camera nnd he had no 
idea then of how to double 
expose a negative. 

!\lr Benstead said he 
did not see anything 
above the weir wall when 
he took his family out to 
watch nood water flowing 
through the gates. 

''The first I knew of It 
was whtll · the man who 
processed the lltm, John 
Gnuclry, n ~kcd to see nH' 
when I came into collect 
the photos. 

"He a~ked me if I had 
seen anvthing unusual the 
day I photographed the 
weir wall. 

"At 11rst I thought I 
mu~t. have photographed 
a boc!v in the water. or 
something as serious as 
that. but when he showed 
me the photo I was amaz­
ed," Mr Benstead said. 

1Ir Gaudry. of Kokoda 
St .. North Albury said to­
d a y tha t the photographs 
had not. been published 
before because he hRd 
sPnt the ne.:ative to the 
Unidentified F !vmg Ob­
Jects Invesliga t ion Centre 
m Sydney and Mr Ben­
stead ·had not sought 
publicity. 

Mr Gnudry said the pre­
sident of the UFOIC, Mr 
William Moser, had sent 
the negative to the CSIRO 
for examination. 

'The CSIRO sent a. two­
page report to l\tr Moser 
and he sent It to Mr Den­
stead and mysc!C. 

The CSIRO spent weeks · . · 
examining the negative ~ . , 
and double-exposed a film 
using the top of a lamp 
shade superimposed above l 
a photog-raph or an omce ~! 
bloc!; to try to rccrcat e k , 

t he effect of the saucer- [~'· shaped object In Mr Ben - ~ 
stead's photograph. ll. 

At the ena of its two- 1 
page report, the CSIRO ~ 
told Mr Ben~ lead his ne- -··~ .................. ~~. . .. ~ .. 
~~~ive should be destroy- NORM BENSTEAD looks at the 

l\h" Benstead saId: negatives 
"When 1 got the report •. 
back saying tha~ It w11s ....... ..... .._~ 
a l;tmp shade, I couldn 't 
be bothered followin>\" it 
through with publicity. 
though I'm blowcd if I 
know how I double -expos-
ed the negative." 

The possibility of 
photogTapnmg a UFO at 
the time was not such a 
Jon~ shot, Mr Gaudry 
saia today. 

UP. s~id two m~.l once 
reported scci 1g "a giant 
UFO"' ho\·trlll~ e. b o v e 
Lake Hm.1r. two < ays he­
forf' J\tr Bcnstcnd took 
the photo:;r .tph. 

The men, Clive Boyd, 
or Ryan Rd., 11nd J a c k 
Gibbs. ot Andrews St .. 
had left Albury ea. r I y 
one morning to drive 100 
km to 1\JiLla Mitta, Mr 
Gaudry l>'llid. 

The men had a ~ravel 
contract with the CRB at 
Mitta J\.iilta . 

l\Ir Gaudr'y l'aid the 
men had left Albury at 3 
a .m. and as they passed 
the airnort heading to 
the weir. thev had not­
iced a bright light in the 
sky ahead. 

The men had said that 
as they crossed the weir 
wall, the object became 
huge and was clearly vis­
ible. 

Mr Boyd had described 
it as being "as big as 1\ 
football field." 

• Cont. on Page 3. 
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fake, or aU 
They hnd said it seem- 8 Cont. fro m page 1. 

ell to follow their car. 
Wll'cnu they were about Mr Rod Hartlinge. who 

halfwrt y to Milt.a. Mitta. examined Mr )3cnstead's 
at Lockhll rts 0ap: on the negali\'e. said it did not 
pcrt k · or a hi! I. the men appear to be double-ex­
hii d ~ t opped the car and posed and. if it was a fake 
found they were looking photo~rapl1, it was a per­
do'' n on the object which feet fake. 
3pprarcd to be no more J\1r Hardinge said : "All 
thn11 1 km nway. the angles are correct and 

l\Ir Flo.vd hnd said the il is incredible how the 
ObJect sudden!)' flnshecl weir wa ll outline and the 
a 1\ ay t!L incredible speed. spray from the water Is 

Another man had bren I'O clear and yet the ob­
~ t a n d i n rt ncar them jcct is faded at the edges, 
watchinA' lhe object with similar to the distant 
lm; mouth open and look- headland, giving t he er­
ing "Pl'lnficd," Mr Boyd feet that the object Is 
had satd. some distance behind the 

.. Albury photographer wall. 
77 I 
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5th Sopt mb r. 1973 

i eu, 

Dear Me i aen, 

Thank you for your letter dated Septe bar 1at 
197'· 7 am sorry to aay that we do not ~aap inCorm tion 
on U.F . Os but be11eve that a record is kept by the 
Department of De~ence. I would eug~st thnt you write 
to them at Russell Of:fico , C uberra, A.C .T . 2600. 

Youra aincarely, 

J . P . helton 
acret ry 

(Industrial Physica1 Science•) 
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r-r-.~ r ~ 
l G'£S a ' '· .! 

l l 

Mr J. Sudul. , 
President, 

)rd Ausuat, 1973 

Unidentitied &lying Object• eao reb 
Or aniaation, 
Karinga1 Street, 

H CROYDON. VXC. )1)6 

Dear 1r Sudu1, 

In reply to your letter addressed to the CSIRO 
Laboratories at Higb.ett, Victoria, it is adTiaed. that the 
Organization does not ho.ve t h in:formt\tion on Wlidenti1'ied 
~1yina objects t hat you have requested. 

Tours eincere1y, 

(A.F. Gurnett-Smith) 
Secretary 

gricultural Biological Science~ 



WITH THE COMPLIMENTS OF 

THE CHIEF 

DIVISION OF BUILDING RESEARCH 

The Secretary 
Agricultural and Biological 

Sciences 
CSIRO 

Forwarded for your direct 
reply. The letter has not 
been acknowledged. 

GRAHAM ROAD, HIGHETI, VICTORIA. AUSTRALIA 3190. 



C. S. I. R. 0. 

f/ r1l )_I I! 

s . ,. 

H t) I lf S ~,,t..-t 

13 SEP 

I a fourth y ar student itch fee nical •ohool, 

nd have to do an aae1 n ent on u •• o.•e. 

I woUld appreciate it it you coul4 apare the ti e to 

anewer the encloaed qu stionnaira and poet back to e 

within t e next week, to ether with •D7 co enta you 

would care to e on the subjeot. 

Part ot aaai nt 1a to to obtain ae ny 6p1nton• 

a o alble tro peopl in differ nt wal a of lite, and 

I felt your opinion would be of inter at to • bera of 

tor • 

Truatin you will h lp e with your opinions on this 

Sino rel7 Your , 



THIS IMAGE IS REPRODUCED FROM A DAMAGED PAGE 
WITH A PORTION .OF THE INFORMATION MISSING . 

• U.F. O.R. O. 



BIOLIGICAL DIVI ONAL 
HEADQUARTERS & LA.B 
GRAHAM RD HIGHETT 
3190 

Dear Sir, 

REF 

Ftes\derrt-
rlr. J. Sudu\ 
23 \<ar,nso \ s~ 
N\h Cro~aon 
3\36 
Vlci-or(a 
Rusfruhd 

6295 0 :&0 

_ Ruc'c!- 2 I UG \973 ' iO 

1 

Would you please be able to send me some information concerning 
the reoent Unidentified Flying Objects nests at Tooligie Hill( SA) and 
atNaTarre in Victoria, if possible . 

Yours Sinoerly 

J. Sudul 
President 

( UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS RESEARCH 
ORGANISATION) 



~ r V. Chugg 
C/- 23 •aratah Street 
Trassy 
KING I ..AND TAS 7256 

Dear 1-r Chugg, 

13t h June , 1973 

Thank you for your letter seeking 
on U.FO si htings . I am afraid we are un ble to 
you in this but would suggest that you cont ct t nee 

e art ent , ussell ffices , Canberra , whom I believ e 
records of such si tinge . 

Yours sincerely, 
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t\ M ~I 

Lal 

18th uocecb r, 1972 . 

31J6. 

Dear r . udul, 

Thank you :for your 1 tt r ccking ~ormation 
on unidentified :flying objects . 

I run ~raid that tbie organization docs not 
hnvo th dnta you r tuiro; the Dopartacnt of Air 
.is roe onsibl :for k oping record in tbi !'ield, 

nd I would usg ot thnt you rite to thee. Th 
ddr o is, 

, 
.C.T. 2600 

Yours sinccr ly, 

J . P . 11 lton, 
S crotuey, 

(Indu trial & Physic 1 Sci 
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.r • . 'a.rry Little , 
32 obruk Crescent, 
th , illigmstown, ic , 3016 

Dear Garry, 

11 th June, 1969 • 

I am replying to your letter addressed to CSIRO 
in ueensland, ill which you ask tor GO!le in! ormation about 
an unidentified flying object . OSIRO does not undert e 
res arch into U.F.o .• a , I understand that th oyal tralian 
Air • orce do s exam1 ne reported sit_i!htings an I rould 
a est that you direct your enquiries to them, I sorry 
we are unable to help you. 

I have enclos d for you copy of C IRO ' a Annual 
eport, to ether th on or t o othor paQphlets hich vi11 

indicate to you the type of work the Organization is involved 
in. 

Yours sincerely, 

(.'-incl . ) 

Copy sent to The RA . O. 
Brisbane , Qld . 
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D' w/ 

1at April, 1969. 

MO DUM TOa 

ho ecre~ ry, 
Dep rt ent of Air, 

us ell Offices, 

Att cbed tor 
correspond nee between thi 
otanist ot Victori , an 

" lyin S uc r" landin at 

your infor tion are copiee ot 
ot ice, tho A ei tant Oov rnment 
Mra. Gibba rel tins to an lleced 
yo le. 

L. G. 



TELEPHONES 1 

63 7030 

63 89315 

REF 488/69 

C. S. I. R 

HI 
... ) ~IAK 196 

ROYAL BOTANIC GARDENS AND NATIONAL HERBARIUM 

Mr. L. G. Wilson, 
Administrative Secretary, 
c.s.I.R.o., 
314 Albert Street, 
EAST MELBOURNE, Vic . - 3002 

Dear Mr. Wilaon, 

RECEIVED 

SOUTH YARRA. S E . 1 

VICTORIA 
AUSTRALIA 

25th. March, 19 69. 

I must acknowl edge your letter of March 21st., enclosing a copy 
of Mrs. I . L.Gibb 1 s letter from Kyogle and the fUngal specimen in which 
she is interested (with respect to the reported "Flying Saucer11 landing) . 

Fir st, I have identified this toadstool as Lepiota gracilenta 
(Slender Parasol MUshroom) which occurs widely in moist grassy places 
almost throughout temperate Australia. The fiattened "gills" underneath 
certainly look scorched, but that could easily have been caused by some 
animal trampling the fungus and then leaving its cap upside down to bake 
out in the sun. Toadstools of this kind are known sometimes to form 
"fairy rings 11 

- perennial circles of :t"rui ting bodies on lawns and open 
grasslands that widen slightly, year by year, as food reserves in the 
soil are exhausted inside the growing circle. Usually there is a 
distinct ring of dry dead grass immediately behind the circle of fUngi , 
and this might well serve to explain Mrs. Gi bb 1 s "definite circle of 
scorched grass 11 • It is my belief that she was witnessing a very ancient 
and intriguing phenomenon among certain grass- inhabiting toadstools. 

J.H. WILLIS 
Assist . Govt . Botanist 



Mrs. I. L. Gibbs, 
207 •• B., 
JUOGLE. N, · • , 2•14, 

Dear r • Gibbs , 

1at April, 1969. 
' . 

Thank 70u tor your letter ot 12th March 
canoernina your obaerYations following a reported landing 
of a "flying saucer" at Xyogle. V took the liberty of 
torvar ing a copy ot your letter together vith the to&d•tool 
to Mr. J. H. Willis, the As iat nt Government Bot&ni•t in 
aelbourne. He ia an authority on fungi and you may be 
interested in hia reply, a copy of which ia attached. ·e are 
unable to add anything to Ir. illia' oomaonte, but as the 
llepartaent ol Air ia the Commonvea.l1oh body responsible tor 
inTe•tigating reports on unidentified flying objects we haTe 
forwarded a copy of your letter to that Depnrt ent together 
with a copy ot the co enta •upplied by Mr . Uillia , 

Your• ainoerely, 

L. G • 1ilaon, 

Copy for i~focmation sent to - Mr . J . H. Willis 



H' w/ 

P.O. Box 89 

CHK/SM 

21st March, 1969. 

Vr. J. H. Willis, 
Assistant Government Botanist, 
Royal Botanic Gardens and National Herbarium, 
MET,ROUitNt; , VIC. 3000. 

Dear nr. Willis, 

Further to your recent telephone conversation 
with Mr. Kimpton of this office I am enclosing a copy of a 
letter received from a Mrs . Gibbs ot Kyogle, together with a 
somewhat {lilo.pidated toadstool. 

I would be glad of any comments you might like 
to make which could be of interest to Mrs. Gibbs. 

Youl:'s sincerely, 

L. G. \!ilson, 

SECRETA,RY 
(Administration). 
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LGW : CMS 

24th September,~968. 

7467. 

Dear ltell , 

I am acknowledging your letter of the 
16th September in which you ask for information about 
U.F.O. sightings in Australia. 

Tho only recent information I have t'lhich · 
might be helptul. to you is a report made sr:-ound about t-1q 
of this year. 

I understand that a New South Wales police 
officer did report that a spherical metal object had been 
found on an outback property in New South ales . I believe 
he was advised to refer the matter to the Weapon Research 
Eotabliehment of the Department of Supply at Salisbury , , 
South Australia. 

I also understand that Mr. J .R.Sullivan, 
of P.O.Box 377,Morwel~,Viotor1a,in February this year , 
reported three sigh tinge of objects travelling in the sky. 
You might care to contact I·U" . Sul1ivan. 

Perhaps your best oouroe of information 
might be the Commonwealth Aerial Phenomena Investigation 
Organization,whose Secretary is ~liss Sylvia Sutton,P.O.Box 
180,Moorabbin,Victoria. 

Yours sincerely, 

L.G. Uson 
Secf!taFf 

(Adpd nstra ioa) 
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c.c. Dr.E.G.Bowen,Chief,Division of Radiophysics. 

c.c. Dr.D.F.Martyn, Officer-in-Charge,Upper At mosphere Section. 
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' )!VISION OF RADIOPHYSICS 

P 0. BOX 76, EPPING, N S.W. 2 121 (CNR VIMIERA ROAD AND PEMBROKE STREET) TELEPHONE 869111L TELEGRAMS CORESEARCH SYDNEY 

Al/14 

Mr . L. G. \)"ilson, 
Secretary, 1 1J( 
(Administration), 
C . S.I.l}.O. , 
314 Alpert Street, 

12th July 1968 

J68 

EAST MELBOURNE, Victoria, 3002. RECEIVED 

D~ Gratton, 

We are not very good at UFO's and I find it difficult 
to comment on the report given in the RAAF letter of June 25th. 

There is so little factual evidence to go on:-

~ physical shape - almost round 

@ speed - slow and steady tilting 

@ existence of physical evidence - nil 

@ what was time of day - not stated 

Almost any explanation would fit. Sorry, but we are 
unable to comment. 

Yours sincerely, 

(E . G. Bowen) 
CHIEF OF THE DIVISION 

COMMONWEALTH SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH ORGANIZATION, AUSTRALIA 
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DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL. Af"FAIRS. 

CAN8iRRA 

In rrply •wtr No 920/1/2 

26th June, 1968-

The Jecretary, 
1rioe uinister'a Department, 
CAliBj~.fhttl. 

Unidentified, Fl~in,> Ob.1ectl Letter 
1rom . .r J. J. .. . .~enncssey . 

Plca.Jc refer to Jour me;;torandllr.l (67/ 2572 ) o! 11th Jtme. 

2 . 
pointe 

a) 

b) 

o) 

d) 

,'/e SU8(Jetlt thnt ,you eight make the follo'lliz1tJ 
in reply to .~ Honneaey:-

.ie have no reason to believe that tho invedtigai:laaa 
carried out by the University o~ Colorado under 
the distinguished leadership of Dr Condon were 
other than eoientitio and obJective, 

the hietory o~ this subject reveals that the more 
time and effort that is spent by expcrionood 
scientists in investigation the smaller becomea 
the residue of Wlexplained phenomena. ;.:oroove~ 
in these latter caaee there ie uaual~ insuttioient 
~actual evidence to make investigation likely to be oonolu.ai ve; 

in spite of these diff1oult1es the Auatralinn 
Government continues to keep records o~ all 
"sightings" ru1d associated phenomena reported 
within Australia ru1d associated tor~itoriee, 
if the United !lations were to take the cat tor ~ 
there is no reason to suppose that the Australian 
Government would not cooperate. 

3. You may wish to discuss the subjeot further 1'f'1 tb 
the Department o~ Air which is the authority reuponaible 
for handling questions concerni~ unidentified f~ing objects in Australia. 



/ 

2. 

4. '.Ve have sent a copy of thia memorandum to 
Dr D.P. Martr.n, Officer in Charge, Upper Atmosphere Section, CSIRO. 

u:: :J •.• ? . Lartyn , 
ur'ficer in u.~arge, 
~~}er atmos!.here ciection , 
C.:::>IllO , 
U~rrin~ton ~oad , 
CAI>illEN. . 1 • v • ./. -----

(u.c. Mott) 
for the Seoretary. 

.. : or ~· uu.r i ni Ol.' 1,1. ti on . 

~~.,~~ 
lor . ,, J acre-c~= ·r . 



r--=-=-------· C. S. I. R. 0. 

.. ~ UPPER ATMOSPHERE SECTION Ml 
-

CARRINGTON ROAD, CAMDEN, N.S.W. TELEPHONE 69251, 69252. TELEGRAMS CORESEARCH CAMDEN 1 5 JUL 1968 

RECEIVED 

LL1H July, 1968 
-

Secretary (Administration) 
C.S.I.R.O. 
314 Albert Street, 
EAST MELBa.JRNE. VIC 3002 

near Grar, 
Thanks for your letter of 8th July about W.A. sightings of U.F .0. 's. 

It would be very difficult to make any assess~nt from the data 
provided. Firstly there is no date regarding Report II , and no tine of day 
for either Reports I or II. Both these matters are vital, and I think you 
might draw the attention of RAAF to the need for this information. 

It may or may not be relevant to tell you that I had a visit from 
a Canrlen police officer around that date. He had been asked to report to~ 
that a spherical ~tal object had been found en an out-back property in N.s.w. 
I advised him to refer the matter to W.R.E., Salisbury, S.A., as it appeared 
likely to be a piece of space research h~are. Perhaps yru cruld suggest 
RAAF cootact W.R.E. to find the outcorre, and the date of finding. 

Incidentally External Affairs appear to be being oonsulted by 
the P.M.'s Departmmt about ha.~ to reply to letters from abroad asking what 
Australia is doing about U.F .o.s. I enclose a copy of a reply I recently 
suggested to a Mr. Hermessey in Washington, which I think has been forwarded 
by the P.M. 's to Mr. Hermessey. 

With kind regards , 

Yours sincerely, 

COMMONWEALTH SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH ORGANIZATION, AUSTRALIA 



L GW : CMS 

Dr. D,F , lia.rtyn, 
Chief, 
Upper Atmosphere Seotion,CSIRO, 
Carrington Road , 
Q!MJ) · N , N. S , W. .?.21Q. 

Dear D. F., 

;vt l 

8t h July, l968. 

Some time ago , the Department of Air 
approached us to let us k:nat-1 that the RAAF was responsi ble 
for investigating reports on unidentified flying obj ects 
and asked for our collaboration in the assessment of any 
reports the Air Force might forward on to us . 

At that time , the Executive decided that 
I should be nominated as the person to whom these enquiri es 
might be referred in the first instance , This was in ~966 , 

We have nati received a report from Western 
Australia ,which is the first containing any significant 
dat a , A copy of the report is attached, and I would be 
grateful for any observations you might be able to make 
about it, 

Kind regards , 

Yours sincerelY, 

L,G, Wileon 
Secretart 

(Administra :ton) 



LGW:CMS 

jUI 
8th Jul.J,l968. 

Dr. B. G. Boven, 
Chief , 
Division of Radiopb.Jaics , CSIRO, 
P. O.Box 76 , 
EPPING. U, •! • ,nn. 
Dear Taffy, 

Some time ago , the Department of Air 
approached us to let us know that the RAAF vas responsible 
for investigating reports on unidentified flying objects 
and asked for our collaboration in the assessment of aD7 
reports the Air Foroe might forward on to us . 

At that time , the Executive deoided that 
I should be nominated as the person to whom these enquiries 
might be referred 1n the first instance. This was in 1966, 

e have now received a report trom 
estern Auatralia,whioh is the first containing anr signif­

icant da.t • A copy of the report is attached, and I would 
be grateful tor any observations the Division might be able 
to make about it. 

Kind regards, 

Yours einoerel.y', 

L. G.Vilson 
~retffi: (A: etrCon) 

o. 



LGW:CMS 

8th July,J..9€8. 

Flight-Lieutenant C. A. Hartin, 
Headquarters , 
RA.AF Bs.ae , 
PEAROE, i ,).. 

Dear Sir, 

Thank you for your letter of the 
25th June , and t he enclosed information about an observed 
aerial phenomena. 

I will diseuse these rcpQrts with CSIRO 
people who might be able to help and will write to yo~ 
again in a. few \-weeks time . 

Yours sincerely, 

L. G. \1ilson 
Secretarf 

( Ad::rlniotra ion) 

-1 



C. S. t. R. 0. 

rv1 I 
ROYAL AUSTRALIAN A I R FORCE 

2 8 JUN 1968 

TELEPHONE: East :Bullsbrook 200 

IN REPLY QUOTE ....... ~~~~~.~(~}.~. ) 

Secretary Administration 
CSIRO 
314 Albert Street 
EAST MELBOURNE VIC )002 

Dear Sir, 

RECEIVED 

Headquarters 
RA.AF :Ba. se 
PEARCE WA 6085 

25th June 1968 

1 . :Below are the contents of two reports received by this Heaa-
quarters on the observance of unusual aerial phenomena. The first 
observation was made on 7th May 1968 by a serving RAAF member who states 
that his sighting was not a service aircraft. In the instance of the 
seconi report, a 68 year old farmer was in the company of his wife, son 
and grandson, and all are reputed to have made tht5 sighting. 

2. Investigation at RAAF Pearce WA has not revealed the nature, 
cause or identification of the objects seen and it is thought your Depart­
ment may be able to determine the cause ana, or the objects' identification. 

Duration of Observation 

Observer's location 

Weather conditions at time 

Aids to observation 

Observed first 

Observer attracted by 

Appeared as 

Number of objects 

Colour 

Shape 

Structure 

Sound 

Heicht 

Report I Report II 

1 minute 5 minutes 

RAAF Base PEARCE 160 miles south of 
PERTH 

2/8 small cumulus clear sky, westerly 
winds 

Nil Nil 

In NNE direction Overhead 

:Bricht light Shining silver 

Definite object Definite object 

One One 

Silver Silver to dark p:ey 

Circular Almost round 

Nil Nil 

Nil Nil 

About 4000' 4000' 
•. • /2 



Speei 

Stationary 

Flight Path direction 

Manoeuvre If Any 

Exhaust, va.pour er light 

Disappeared 

Existence of physical 
evicience 

-2-
Report I 

High 

No 

North north 
east 

Straight path 
then diving 
at 450 angle 

No 

Behind cloud 

Nil 

slow and steady tilting 

No 

East to west 

Strai&ht path 

No 

Behind trees 

Nil 

). The essence of the reports have been copied entoto from the 
observers' statements. It is thought the similarity between the reports 
may foster your interest. 

Yours faithfully, 

( G .A .MARTIN) 
Flight Lieutenant 
Air Sta.ff Officer 



(This sheet to be kept at the front of 
Accumulated Papers) 

MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDENCE 
AND 

ENQUIRIES 

Subject: Letter from P.W. Stokes M.P. regard- File No: 

jill I 

' 
No.MC 68/30 

ing representation to him by Mr. P. Norris Date Rc'd. 23.4.68 
President of the Commonwealth Aerial Phenomena 
Investigation Organisation for assistance 
from the Commonwealth. 

MR. WILSON 
~ 

~ 
To see 

.....•.....•.•.••.•.••• To prepare draft reply. 

~) 
MR. WILSON ) 

MR. WILSON'S SEC'Y 

MR. WILLI~~ 

MR. PROWSE 

RECORDS - MELBOURNE 

To clear draft reply. 

To see 

For despatch to Canberra Office 

To clear draft reply. 

To clear draft reply with 
Chairman; and check papers 
are complete. 

To arrange for despatch to 
Minister's Office. 

To file. 

Date action 
completed 
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Ml 
LGU:JG 

M1 

22nd Februar y, 1968 

of ·pply, 
A.C.T. 

P~ease find attached a letter from 
Mr. J . • Sull.i van who is seeking into tion about 
aatellitca and space debris . You will see from my 
acknowledgment I ho.ve :informed hir:l that I have paao d 
his letter on "Jo you end I would be gretetul. i:t you 
could repl.y. 

L . • 

cls . 



Copy sent to Department of Supply, 

LGW : JG 

M1 

Ml 

22nd February, 1966 

ru-. J . R. uJ.livan, 
P. O. Box 377, 

iEL • VIC . 3840. 

Dear Mr. Sullivan, 

I am aoknowledging your letter of the 
19th February in which you seek into tion about 
satellites and apace debris. 

I have taken tho liberty of referring 
your letter t o the Dopartment of Supply which I feel 
might be in a much bettor position to answer your 
questions than C. S. I .R. O. is . 

Yours incerely, 

L . G. Wiloon, 

~ret~ (Ad straon) 
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2 0 FeB 1968 
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Pl•as~ q·n· m• you~ cr.nclus · nn end findings ~n 
th~ Charlie Br•w II ~lvinr- S'~11C ... .,..11 E~igh tin,... of s~pt. 
~G.1063 und ot~-r~ . 

. !' C. oloo lice to know if you hav,.. ri.cture~ ~" 
FCs av!l::..lr>"-":!.e . 
Hn~· t h•~r ~rom ;ou son1 . 

Y nt• "'S trnl~l, 

pl~uJti ~].~,~9/\,. 

C. S. I. R. 0. 

RECEIVED 



Copy sent to t he Department of Air -
Canberra . 

~LG'If : JG 
M1 

llght Lieut t 
Air taft fficer • • mrtin, 
oyal Aust Air Force , 

e , 
V.A. 6085 . 

ar ir, 

Your lett r ot the 
e. U.F •• sightillg t rby 1 
to c .~ . I .. 0. t Flor t Par·, 
to t h1 offic for co nt . 

~~-~-

-·~-I. R. 0. 

fY')I 

t e of th report ttachcd to your 
t O. u.I.f . O. cannot us fully co ent 

I should add t t .i" my und r tanding 
fro corre pondenc tth the cr tar,y , p nt ot Air , 
t t correopond nee about u •• o. igb.t rould be 
ret rred dir ct to this office r ther them to W1i ts ot 
C.w. I .R. O. ~o ted lao here. 

Yours fai th.ful.ly , 

L.G. 



COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA 

• · ROYAL AUSTRALIAN AIR FORCE 

TELEPHONE: East Bullsbr ook 200 
Headquarters 
RAAF Base 

IN REPLY QUOTE _ _2/'li~E_(~5 2_ 

The CSIRO 
Undervrood Avenue 
FLOREAT PARK WA 

Dear Sir, 

PEARCE WA 6085 

20th December 1967 

IYJI 

1 • 

1. Attached is a report received by Headquarters RAAF 
Base Pearce on the observation of an unusual phenomena. It would 
assist our investigations if the appropr iate authority in your organ­
ization could add conoent on the reported occurrence . 

2. RAAF Pearce has been advised that the person making 
the sight ing of t he phenomena 11is a long t ime resident of Derby, very 
well regarded and almost co1pletely without any flights of ima inati on 
or irrational j udgement." 

Encl. 

Yours faithfully, 

~~-~-~ 
(G.A.UARTIN) 
Flight Lieutenant 
Air Staff Officer 



The following is a report on unidentii'ied objects recently 
siB}lted by !!'~self and Mr. Allan Leonard of Stanley Street, Derby . 

The re<~.-.on for the J elay in making thio report wae due to us 
not returning to Derby until Wednesday 29th November. 

On &utday 26th Nove~ber 1967, at approximately 8pm, we were 
camped aloneside the main road East of Kh1berley DO'.ms Station. We \vere 
about to lie down and rent for th"! nit.::ht when I noticed a vehjcle passing 
alone the main road towards Napier lawns. I called to Allan to have a look 
as the vehicle wac otrange and had Jnly n rear yellow lieht approximately 
36" lone; by 9" ni;h . The vehicle wes about 15ft lone, 8 to 10ft wide and 
6ft hj_gh. Its speed was about 25 miles per ho~. It proceed~d along the 
road for about 150 yards and appeareu to t·~n rieht then back into the 
bush. Allan said to oe, it ie turning around and cojnG to come back, when 
suddenly the li.)lt <liaappea:r.ed and it sounded as thoueh the vehicle had 
broken a stick lflJen backing. As the vehicle stop: ed, 4Ulan walked down 
the road to investigate but there wAsn't a sign of anything. 

After returning, w~ discussed the situation for a few minutes 
and had not hea_'l"d any sound f:rom the vehicle either engine or tyre noises. 
In fact when the vehicle pas~1ed 1tr1 it was coopletely silent. 

Suddenly two l:jtreaks of light and a fi&'ltre appeared resernbline 
a human being. It stopped between t1o small bushes about 15ft uw~ end a 
ail ver light appeared to be on either shoulder resetlbling a police officers 
nWilbe r bad8e but much brighter. The silhouette of the form could be clearly 
seen and it looked like a man about 5'9" tall. 

Allan called out "Leonard he:re, come on out" and the fit;.-ure dis­
appeared. Having been in a etate of shock, we both were about to enter my 
u t i lity truck when suddenly the first 1i6llt we saw anpeared in a di f fer ent 
direction a quarter of a mile away . This disappeared within 5 seconds. We 
t urned on our lichts and t wo spotlights and searched the area. Ther e was 
no s ign of any tracks . 

We c ome back , picked up our swags and drove down the road at high 
speed. We camped and r eturned the f ollowitlB ~orning at 5am and Q.8ain checked 
the area, ther e was no sign of footprints or any vehicle tracks. A short 
t ime l ater we proceeded t o Arthur Smith 1 a c amp about 4 miles awey and tole 
h ia and a man named Ray McClyments , trey returned with us and searched f or 
any evidence of a br oken stick or tracks , not hinc was found . 



LGV/ BT 

28th April, 1967 

q., 

Ph no na Inve tiG tion Or ani tion, 
tro t, 

~~~~· 0 .1 

• orri , 

Thank you for your lott r of th 19th pril 
in hioh you io th po ib!lity of c .• I • • o. con~uctine 
inv at tiona in Auatr 1 airn11 to tho e b i.ng conducted 
by th Univ r ity of Colo do on the U. F. O. probl • 

I Ol'rY to tell you tlh.it i .t woul.d not b 
ppropriato in .Auotrali t thio ·1m for c.s .I .R.O. to mb k 

on uoh an 1nv tig tion. Furthc ore, th ~ ourc of 
t Organiu ti n ar nt th p nt t fully committ d, it 
would not po ibl or pr otic bl to · ,. o.ny priority to 
your otion. 

I und thnt the Co 

o. 
of Air 1 

t r , your Organiz tion mi ht b 
S cr tury of tho D partment if you h 

Your oincer ly, 

L.G. Uoon, 

) 



PO BOX 109, CANBERRA CITY, A.CT. 40455 
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314 ALBERT STREET, EAST MELBOURNE. C.2. VIC. TELEPHONE 419 1333 TELEGRAMS CORESEARCH MELBOURNE 

Sir Frederick White, 
Chairman, C. S. I .R. O., 

P . O. Box 109, City , 
CANBERRA . A. C.T . 

Dear Sir Frederick, 

24th April, 1967 

Herewith/ Attached is a copy of a letter from 
the Commonwealth Aerial Phenomena Investigation Organization 
and the form of a suggested reply . 

I do not think we need consult the Department 
of Air about our reply, but that we should send them a copy 
of the outwards and inwards letters. 

Do you agree , please? 

Yours sincerely , 

L. G. Wil son, 

SECRETARY 
(Admi nistration) 

COMMONWEALTH SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH ORGANIZATION, AUSTRALIA 



LGW/ BT 

Bir Frederick te, 
Chairman, c.s.I •• o. , 

P. O. Box 109, City, 
C , A.C.T. 

Mt 

24th AprU, 1 967 

)Dear Sir Frederick, 

7
ro~/,/ Attached is a copy of a letter from 

' ·•~ty the Commonwealth Aorial Phenomena Investigation Organization 
and the form of a suggested re~. 

I do not think e need consult the Department 
ot Air about our reply, but that e should end them a copy 
of the out ds and inw de letters . 

Do you oe, please? 

Yours sincerely, 

L.G. ilaon, 



P ter E. Norri , ~aq., 
President , 

(.JHAFT) 

24th April, 1967 

Commonwealth Aerial Phenomena Investigation Organization, 
100 Collins utreet, 

MEL . C. 1 

Dear • ~rris , 

Thank you for your l~tter of t~e 19th April 

in rhich you raisa the po~sibility of c.s.1 • • o. conducting 

investig tiona in Australia similar to those being conducted by 

the University of Colorado on the U. F.O. problem. 

I am afraid I have to let you khow that it 

is felt it would not be appropriate in Australia at this t~e 

for c •• I .R. O. to emb k on such an investigation. As the 

reeources of tho Organization ara at the present tiree tully 

committed, it would not be pogeible or pr oticable to give any 

priority to your ougge tion. 

I understand that the Commonwealth Department 

of Air is the Government Department with an interest in these 

matters, and your Organization might be advised to contact the 

Secretary of the Department if you have not already done so. 

Yours eincer 1y, 

L.G. iloon, 



c.~: A p I 
OMMONWEALTH AERIAL PHENOMENA INVESTIGATION ORGANISATION 

(Affiliating AusTralian U.F.O. Societies.) 
Under the distinguished Porrono ge of Air Mo,..hol Sir George Jones, K.B.E., C.B., O.F.C. 

President : PETER E. NORRIS, LL.B. Mn. SYLVIA SUTTON P.O. BOX 180, MOORABBIN, VIC., AUSTRALIA. Telephone : 95 1659 

The Secretary, 
c.s.I.R.o., 
Albert Street, 
EAST MELBOURN E. 

Dear Sir, 

100 Collins Street, 
MELBOURNE. 

19th April, 1967. M I 

~ 

My organisation affiliates the principal 
Australian Societies concerned with investigation of 
unidentified flying objects {UFO) sighting reports. 

Research in UFO's has been hitherto 
undertaken principally by defence organisations, such 
as the Royal Australian and United States Air Forces. 
Of recent months, ho,~ever, the subject has become one 
of general scientific interest following hearings before 
a Committee of the U.S. Congress, and published statements 
made by Dr. J. Allen Hynek of North Western University 
w~ was for 18 years u.s. Air Force Scientific Consultant 
on UFO's. 

Shortly after the Congressional hearings 
the U.S. Air Force announced the making of a grant of 
$313 ,000 (u.s.) to the University of Colorado for the 
purpose of an analysis of the UFO problem by a team of 
University scientists. 

The project hasDOw been organised under 
the leadership of Dr. Edward U. Condon of the University 
of Colorado's Physics Department. 

The prpose of my letter is to enquire 
whether the c.s.I.R.O. would consider establishing a 
similar investigation in Australia to the Colorado 
Project. No doubt, there are certain advantages to 
be gained in such an investigation being made here at 
this time, arising from the possibility of exchange of 
information, and correlation of procedures between the 
two projects. 

I have no duubt that full co-operation 
can be expected from Colorado University, since I under­
stand that some contact has already been made between 



, 

-~ 

C.S.I.R.O. 2 19th April, 1967. 

your meteorological branch at Aspendale and the 
University. 

If you require any further information 
concerning the Colorado Project~n the subject of 
UFO ' s generally, I would be only too glad for the 
opportunity to advise you further . 
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COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA 

TELEPHONE : 65 9111 

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS: 

"AIRFOR.CE, CANBERRA" 

IN 1\EPLY QUOTE ) ~ 4/1130 Pt 1 ( 128) 

The !)irector 
Commonuealth Scientific and Industrial 

Research Organization 
314 Albert Street 
Et..-<5T L:ELBOURJ.lE C2 VIC 

Dear Sir, 

I IVBSTIGATION OF SIGHTTIWS OF 
illliDE}friFIED FLYING OBJECTS 

DEPARTMENT OF AIR 

RUSSELL OFFICES 

CANBERRA, A CT 

2 

Thank you for your letter of 1Oth !Ja.rch. In vicrr of the 
organization of CSIRO as outlined in your letter it ~u considered that the 
quickest and most effective way of obtaining expert opinion on any partic­
ular case would be for the RAAF Base which is investigating the UPO inci­
dent to ~end a copy of the report direct to you at your .1elbourne office . 
You could then foi'i7ar.i it to the approp:r-ie.tebranch of your Organization. 

2 . If you have no objection to t' is proposal instructions to this 
effect will be issued by this Departme L . 

Yours faithfully, 

( L .!3 • .r. cia dane) 
rl.Y 
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COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA 

TELEPHONE : 65 9111 

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS: 

"AIRFORCE, CANBERRA" 

....'he Direct J ' 

Coli!! onne._l v· L .tific and Industrial 
Res~~ uru~nization 

.A::.~B _;_ 

DEPARTMENT OF AIR 

RUSSELL O FFICES 

CANBERRA, A CT 

'flhank you for your letter ... gre in to e..s...,iot i!l the inve..,ti -
"'at.:.on of l: 1identified Flyin Objects ( s) . 

2 . ..s the mi tie.l inve:J ti ) .tion of the repo_.t iTill be c~rried o t 
by the .L . .~.F I3ase neru:est to t e are ... o_ th~ si ti.1 yom· ..._ ·eewent is re­
quc"t o..c the Co' m in OL'.icer of the .:.nvestiga.tin0 ::X.se tio co1-res ond 
i~· .. c ly rith JO".ll' orcan.i.:-;.cttion ... t .L'._. ,ioncl level if the . .JU.i.ut._nce Of 

yoru· o ' :.niza tion be co es neces a.ry . 

3. L' you t..,.cee , it is requected thP.t you rovide th aJ.dre.,ses 
o: yo~· r" ~o~l officers so thct t ;J in-or tion c~ be pa ~ca to the 

Yours f ithfully, 

r · 
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HEMOR.ANDUM ~0 c-

12th Jan11ary, 1967 

The Sec~~etary, 
Department of Air, 

C E , A, C, T. 

In reply to your memorandum (554/1/30) of tho 
6th January, I ish to ad Viae that the Organization has no 
objection to your passing rcportsof U.F.O. aightinge to 
Dr. Duggin ohou.ld vou choos o to do . 

I would oonf'irm thnt Dr, Duggin • a inter est in 
thio matter ia qUite unotficie.l , 

L.G. Wlleon, 



TELEPHONE: -l£LEGR~~HI21AbbRESS: 
"AIRFORCE CANBJRRA" 

IN nPCY OUQT( ..•• 5..5.f.l/J/.JQ ...... . 

~. 
~ 

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA 

The vecreta~y (Administrat i on) 
Cor:unomrcalth Scientific and lnlustrial 

Research Organization 
314 Albert ~treat 
EAST :.:I:LBOU"~TilE C2 JIC 

UNIDENTIEIED .FLYIITG O.!.l.L~CTS 

1 0 JAN 1967 
DEPARTMENT OF AIR, 

CANBERRA, A.C.T. 

IN 
, .... 

1 • A request has recently been received from Dr :0ug...,in of your 
organization for details of all UFO sijhtings in order tl~t he and some 
other scientists of several countries can undertru~e scientific investig­
ation of this phenomenon.. I am forwarding a -photostat copy of his letter 
and of c1 letter of introduction from a Professor J ." . Hyneck who apparently 
is the scientific adviser on tJli'Os to the United ::ltates .... ir Force . 

2 . It is understood that this scientific investieation is quite 
unofficial and is inspired out of interest in this subject by the members 
of the t ea..o:1 . ~1s you are a-;rare there is already an official arrangBment 
whereby this Department passes reports of U~O ~i ~tL~gs to your 
Or~mization -;;hen specialist advice is requir<:;d , Louever this Department 
has no objection additionally to passing reportv of all ~D siptings to 
Dr Du:;gin provided that this will not cause you any embarrassment . 



.. 
©~rtm® 

( ~ 
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~ s~ l~ ~fu, 
""'PI~~~~ 

~j ~ t; ~~~ ~ ~ 
<W w ! ~ y~ ~· I~ lck.. ~ c..JJ. " ~ ~ 

ro. GJ'"'-1'.:. ~"-'- ~..£..... '"J.: Vol.k ....._ ~ .....t- ~:z;:._ 
~ ~,.,. J. A. ~, ; ~ 1 ~~ ~ 

~~~ 

~~~~~ 

~~~~~6t~ 

~ ~ ~ .,k ~ l-t.~o. ~~ 

~~~~-­

~~~ CP\"- ~ {w!,~ 6cnro') ~· 1s - ~ 
.. 
~~.Me--, ~~ ~ ~~~~ ~ ~~c.. 

4~~~~~~ ~ L...u- f~~ ~ P7~ ~ 

~ Pi-.~~·~.~. ~~~~-~ 

COMMONWEALTH SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH ORGANIZATION. AUSTRALIA 



,....~ATIONAL ST~NDARDS LABORATORY- DIVISION OF PHYSICS 

UNIVERSITY GROUNDS. CITY ROAD, CHIPPENDALE. N.S.W TELEPHONE 680566. TELEGRAMS CORESEARCH SYDNEY 

~ ~~~~~ 

~~~~ ~ ~ 

~ ~ wr).u).. )~ ~ ~ ~ k ~ ~ 4K- l i3>k ~ ~ 

~~~04.~ ~~~ ~ ~~ 

~-~~~. y?~ ~~ ~~~ 

~ ~~ ~ ~ r~ ~ 'tC.. ~ ~ 

hL ~ c:r"'- ~ ~ 4 ~~ ~~ . ~ ~~ 

~ ~~~)~ o'k.~ ~ ~ ~ 

~~~«:;;~ 

~~~~~ 
' ,, '• 
n~. ~~~~~ ~~ 

.~ 

~~ ~~ 

~ ~:~ ~&.c.4 
r 

~~~~ 

~ h-e- ~ ~ ~ ~ , a1 f(T)?~ b ~~ 

~@ ~1 ~ ~- ~· ~~~~~ 

COMMONWEALTH SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH ORGANIZATION, AUSTRALIA 

l 
I 
I 

I 
I 

I 



,-. ~fiONAL STA~DARDS LABORATORY- DIVISION OF PHYSICS 

UNIVERSITY GROUNDS. CITY ROAD. CHIPPENDALE. N S W. TELEPHONE 68 0566. TELEGRAMS CORESEARCH SYDNEY 

~ kttp ~ ~~-

"">-· ~ ~~ ~ 

~~-~~~~~ 
~· 3~ ~ ~ c, C\ 

~ 

~~~ 

UFo's 

(_ l1-r0 n..-s.~~~ . 

COMMONWEALTH SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH ORGANIZATION, AUSTRAUA 



... 

,, 

DEARBORN OBSERVATORY 

NORTHWESTERN U NIVERSITY 
BVANSTON, IWNOIS ~01 

16 November 1966 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Dr. 1-1. Duggin is collecting infonnation on UFO' s and 

is part of an International effort to collate in-

formation on this phenomenon from several countries . 

For many years I have acted as a scientific monitor. 

on this scientifically vexing problem of UFO' s, and 

a number of colleagues and I have agreed to act as 

a "clearing house" for the investigation of which 

Dr. Duggin is a part . Any cooperation which may be 

expended to Dr. Duggin would be greatly appreciated. 

' 
;na;;r, 

J. Allen Hynek 
Director, Dearborn Observatory 

JAH :lh 

,_1 
( 
J • 

I 
I 
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ORAIIDUI TO :-

5th December, 1966 

The ecretary, 
De par ent of Air, 

sell Offices, 
C • A.C .T. 

G UFO INVE TIGATION 

Thank you for your memorandum of the 28th ovember 
{554/1/30(111) in which you ask for information about a "team of 
c . s . I . R. O. ocientists" Visiting ir. A.S. Ricketts of Bacchus 
~ah on the 7th July. 

I have made enquiries from several likely c . s .r .R.O. 
Divisions, but with negative results . 

I onder if you have any additional ~ormation as 
to who the C.S. I .R.O. personnel might be . 

L.G. ilson, 

• 

_..__oiiii.......,;"-----~---..-.-~"--------- ----



COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA 

TELEPHONE: 65 9111 

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS: 

"AIRFORCE, CANBERRA" 

IN REPLY QUOTE 554/ 1/30( 111) 

The Secretary (~dministration) 
Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial 

Research Organization 
AJ.'P Building 
Hobart Place 
C.ANBERP..A ACT 

DEPARTMENT OF AIR 

RUSSELL OFFICES 

CANBERRA, ACT 

2 NOV' 

BALLIANG UFO INV~STIGATIOff 

1. During the course of an investigation into the unusual sightings 
made by Mr A. S. Ricketts of Bacchus Marsh, VICTORIA, it was learned t hat a 
"team of CSIRO scientists" had visited him on 7th July, 1966. 

2 . This Department would be grateful for any infom.ation on this 
visit that could be of assistance in asseosing the origin of Mr Ricketts 
sightings. 

e--c p /?&~ 
(A. B. McF lane) ,G . 
S.I!ICRETARY 



~ . ' • 
(1) 1-"-~ 

ffl( 

FOLLO~'/-UP ACTION 

- for attention 

\Vhen action on attached minute has been taken, please note 
briefly below. If action is not complete, indicate a date 
for re- submiss ion . 

Ref : IE92: 1 0 , Item: 

25.10.66 UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS 

-
(2) MR~ON 

(3) MISS~GE 
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EXTRACT fVl! 

• from . 
.. .-£-/V~R/ft/· a 'J ~tMEETDJG OF EXECUTIVE COHMITTEE, MINUTES OF THE/-</ . 1 oN 4J 

Appendix 
/C · 6b. 

Paragraph No . /t/· 
No. 

10. Unidentified Flying Obiects 

Consideration was given to a memorandum from the 
Department of Air, which indicated that a recent Government 
decision gave responsibility for investigating reports of 
unidentified flying objects . to the Royal Australian Air Force. 
The memorandum sought CSIRO's agreement to the proposal that 
whenever the UFO investigations by the RAAF suggested that 
CSIRO might be able to provide assistance, appropriate reports 
should be sent to the Organization for comment. 

- Paragran.h 

It was agreed that the memorandum should be answered 
in the affirmative and that all enquiries to CSIRO concerning 
unidentified flying objects should be directed to the Secretary (Administration). 
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MEMORA.N'Dlm TO :-

(Vl/ 

7th November, 1966 

!fhe Secretary, 
Department of Air, 

C • A.C.! . 

Thank you for your memorandum of the 12th October 
about the Roya1 Australian Royal Air Force ' responsibility for 
investigating reports of U. F. O. •a, and that you ould like 
agreement to the proposal that whenever a U.F . O. investigation 
sll8gests that c.s . r.R.O. might be ab~e to provide some 
assistance, a copy of the report should be sent to us for 
comment . 

~he Organization is quite happy to assist in this 
way and to provide you ith comments on those occasions hen 
it is felt that e may be to give helpful advice about a 
particular investigation. 

General enqUiries concerning this overall matter 
should be addressed to the Seoretar,y (Administration) at this 
address. Should aZJ.Y of your officers wish to contact me 
personally, I am permanentlY located her • 

L.G. Wilson, 

Dida ted by f4r . ilson, but signed 1n his absence. 

.. 



COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA 

TELEPHONE : 

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS: 

" A IRFORCE CANBERRA " 

2/25/1 (25) 
IN REPLY Q UOTE . . ... . . , ..... ........... ................... . 

The Director 
Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial 

Research Organization 
A..'i:P Building 
Hobart Place 
CA.l\ffiER..l.A ACT 

DEPARTMENT OF AIR 

CAN BERRA. A .C.T . 

12 OCT'66 

UNID.::::Il"l'IFI..,D .!:'LYI .. m OBJECTS 

1. Sightings of Unidentified Flying Objects have during recent 
months been receiving considerable publicity. Although it is not considered 
that any of these sightings give cause for alarm or reflect a need to change 
the official view on this subject , it is important that the system of investigation 
should make the best use of resources available in AUSTRALIA. 

2 . As you are no doubt aware the Royal Australian Air Force is 
responsible for the investigation of reports of Unidentified Flying Objects 
(UFOs) . Under existing arrangements anyone who sights an object which he 
cannot identify is invited to fill in a questionnaire which is d 3igned to 
provide all the details necessary for an investigation. The nearest Air 
Force base is then required to investigate the incident and give an assessment 
as to the origin of the sighting. 

3. The decision to investigate reports of UFOs at RAAF base l evel 
was made on the grounds that base personnel would be familiar with local 
phenomena, 1eather conditions 911d aircraft movements which bet ween them 
give rise to many UFO reports . There are occasions however when the 
investigation point s to some other phenomena such as celestial body, 
satellite, meteorological balloon , etc , as the likely explanation. 

4 . In many instances RA.AF units have been able to obtain information 
and advice from local bodies to assist them in their inquiries , but it is now 
considered that all authorities that could throw any light on these inci dents 
should be o£ficially associated with the investigation system. 

5. Your agreement is therefore sought to the proposal that whenever 
the UFO investigation suggests that your department might be able to provide 
some assistance a copy of the UFO report should be sent to you for your 
comments . It is felt that in this way better use could be made of the 
information available within your department, and th<>.t a more accurate 
assessment of the likely cause of the UFO report could be achieved. 

(A. ~4~~ 
SECRETARY 



p I 0 COMMONWEALTH AERIAL PHENOMENA INVESTIGATION ORGANISATION 
Under the distinguished Patronage of Air Marshal Sir George J ones, K.B.E., C.B., O.F.C . 

... 
President : PETER E. NORRIS, LL.B. Secretory : Mrs. SYLVIA SUnON P.O. BOX -41, MOORABBIN, VIC., AUSTRALIA. Telephone: 95 1659 

The Director, 
C.S.I.P.O., 
314 Albert St., 

21st Octobe~ l9t6 c c. 

fY7! 
E ~ 'T l :ELBOU:P.NE . VICTORIA. 

LIST OF C.A.l . I .O. OFFICE-BEARERS October 1966-67 

President 

Vice-Pres . 

Vice-Pr s. 

Secretary 

Treasurer 

~!r Peter . orris , LL .B 

Nr Lcs Locke. 

Mrs . 11. L. Roberts . 

Mrs . Sylvia Sutton . 

t-:r S . J . Czynski. 

Signed: 

Melbourne . Victoria . 

Perth . \~estern Australia. 

Brisbane . Queensland. 

~oorabbin . Victoria. 

Ballarat. Victoria . 
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LG\v 1 0. Unidentified Flying Objects 

Consideration was given to a memorandum from the 
Department of Air, which indicated that a recent Government 
decision gave responsibility for investigating report s of 
unidentified flying objecto ~to the Royal Australian Air Force. 
The memorandum sought CSIRO's agreement to the proposal that 
whenever the UFO investigations by the RAAF suggested that 
CSIRO might be able to provide assistance, appropriate reports 
should be sent to the Organization for comment. 

It was agreed that the memorandum should be answered 
in the affirmative and that all enquiries to CSIRO concerning 
unidentified flying objects should be directed to the Secretary 
(Administration). 



65/4516 

The Secretary , 
Depart ent of Defence , 
CANBERRA . A.C.T. 

-6 SEP 1965 

- ·- ---
UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS 

Further to y memorandum of 2nd Au ust, 
1965, attached are copies of f urther reports of 
Wliden ~ified flying objects seen in the -~ilne Bay 
District of Pnpua ond New Guinea uring July, 1965. 

2. One copy of each of these reports has 
been forwarded to the Commonwealth Scientific and 
Induotrial Research Organisation, also. 

,, e Secretgry , 
C . 0 . 4f" . ~ . L ., 

(14 ;lbert 3tre~t , 
lv'IELEOURl1 

~~?4.h 
(F. D. Gillies) 
for Secretary . 

3- SEP 1965 

Cooy for your ~.nfor.nnti( rJ. . 

f/t,e~~ 
(_ . ;; . Gill;,:)~) 
.('or uecretnrv . 

Department o~ Terri+o~ies, 
Canberr~ . A. C .. 
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65/4561 

The Secretary, 
Department of Defence , 
CANBERRA , A. C. T. 

UNIDENTIFIED PLYING OBJECTS 

Attached for your information are copies of 
f urther correspondence , relating to the above matter , received 
from the Administrator of Papua and New Guinea . Copies have 
not been forwarded to the Director of Air ~orca Intelligence , 
but a copy has been forwa rded to the Commonwealth Sci entific 
and Industrial Research Organization. 

Enc l. 

The Secretary, 

(M. M. Culnane) 
for Secretary. 

COr IFIDENTIAL 
Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial 

Research Organization, 
2 AUo 1965 314 Albert Street, 

EAST MELBOURNE, C.2. Victoria. 

Copy for information. 

( ~~~ 
for Secretary, 

Department of Territories, Canberra. 

~;>·t 
A -,., -
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65/4516 CONFIDENTIAL 
The Secretary, 
Department of Defence, 
CAIBERRA. A.C.T. 

UBIDEBTD'IED :PLYIIG OBJECTS 

Attached for your information are copies ot 
correspondence, relating to the above matter, received 
from the Administrator of Papua and Iew Guinea. Copies 
have not been forwarded to the Director of Air ~orce 
Intelligence as it is considered that you would take 
any such action as may be necessary. A copy has, 
however, been forwarded to the Commonwealth Scientific 
and Industrial Research Organization. 

Encl. 

The Secretary, 

(M. M. Culnane) 
for Secretary 

Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial 
Research Organization, 

314 Albert Street , 3 0 J UL 1965 
EAST ~lliLBOURNE . C. 2 . , Victoria. 

Cepy for information. 

v:(f)Jd.~ 
(M. M. Culnane) 
for Secretary 

Department of Territories, Canberra, 
A. C. T. 



TERRITORY OF PAPUA AND NEW GUli EA 

In Reply 
Please Quote 

No. 322A 

Port Moresby, 

The Secrett=~ry , 
Department of Territories ~ 
C~~BBRq' · A. C. T. 

26th J vl ~l, c· 
./ ' . 

Atta che d :!:le·1se f ind CO"'JY of a re:~ort ·c co · v " 
from the District Commission er, s.-.m~r~ i , conc ern.i..1~ 
information of :=mother si~hti ne; of t=1 brieht lit::ht ·.• t .... 
TF..IATE','IA in tte S-=lmt=~rei Sub- :Jist ri ct , on 5t1-: July 7 , _ 6 ..... 
It would be auureciated i f you would '1'Ht<'S -tl"'is i . .n~:cr· a.-:~ nn 
on to the Dir~~tor of Air Force Intellieence . 

2 . A similar re:' ort concerning a sie;htinc O''l - 7 "h 
Ju.ne , 1965 , ove r s;:;;,; \.1'1\ITJ~I in the .J!:sn • '1la Suo- Distr·: c·; of 
the Milne Bay District w·,s in!"!dvertently for:v'·~rd~d c1:i r ·ct 
to the Director of Air Force Intellieence on 13t} ~11y, 
1965 , and I attach hereto a copy of thet re:•ort fo " yo• ...... 
information . 

Attch . 



Tiepartr'lcn t of Diotrict i~dministro.tion, 

Al-l-40 
Di nt rict Headquarter::; , 
~ilno ~ay ~istrict, 

- s., .... . :..:'\JJ . 

l cc I ,_ __ _ 
----

--- --~2-..,h July, 1965 . 

The Secretary, 
DenEtrtment of t he .~t.min.i >-c rat or, 
PORT ~o~ .. :JBY . 

Re ·oort of Uni dentifil: .. d ~1, in .· Object . 
Tewate\'/a, !:>amora~ Is anus, 0o:;t:.l. raJ.. ~u.b-diotrict . 

I o.n )end two CO •)ies of Confidential 
me;noro.ndum dated 12th Juljr 1965 from ~.r . c. V. 
Sinele Distrl c t Off icer, v·llo \'!aD on patrol in 
the Saro.nrai Islands Census Division of the 
Samarai Sub- di ::;trict :3-t the t -;iJ:.'le of tile ci~1ting. 

!J/ . /. ;(/ ;~ 
I!~( I. 

(J. Preston '':lite~ 
District Conr:1issioncr . 

c.c. The Dire ctor, 1c,~.)artr.lont of Di:...trict Ad.ministration . 
c.c. Assistant Dict r ict Commi::;sivncr, Sarna r ai. 
c.c. :::.r. C. V. Si115le at :Ju.m:;.rai. 

' r 
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CONFIDENTIAL 

The District Co~missionor , 

~lilno Bay District 

Di2trict Offico, 
Snno.rai, 
Uilne r.ay Di~trict 

12th July 1965 

LIGHT Dl 'l'!IB NIGHT SKY 

On the night of Mondey tho 5th of July, a bright vhito 
lieht vns ooen f~om tho PoDoidon, at tho timo anchored nt 
'.i'EtTATE\.'.6.• It va.s soon by Qysolt , 1-11·. l~ . r'urphy C . P . o. , tho 
ship ' s boatzvain and members of tha crov. 

. Tho light vo.s sighted nt 1856 local tim~ and remeinod 
~ic~ble until 1903 vhon it vont out or diacppecrod. It weD 
on a benrin~ of Voot (270 co~pe~s) from tho Posoid~n, and 
at an elevati on of about 10 coeraoc o.bovo tho hozizon . 

' ,{· 
Tho licht vas much bri c htor thnn any otc~ vis~blo then or 

lnter, nnd tho c lear vhito ~~nlity o~ i~s lie~t, end ito position 
i n relation to lnnd , ~ulo ou~ bush fi?os ~~ nn oxplinntion. 

The b ontovnin reported to 
tho report . 

Ceptnin Fo.itoli, 

(r~~tt . 
C. V. Sin!rlO 

Di s trict Offic e ~ 

vho logzod 

' r 

.. 
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Su.b- "'Jistrict 0 ..... ire , 
~SA I ~.L! . . 

5th July , 1965 . 

Th'3 District Commissior:"'-·, 
S ·._·:ARl .. I . 

Sub j ect : Unioentifi.ecJ Flying Object - -. ~:r:.;L ~ ·b 

RefP.r~nce : ;.1y codP.d tcleer·=!1n 00? of 3/7/65 fr·om Sebulea 

Furtl:P.r to T'tY _·..,fe: .. E:nce telee;r::>m I · ?'3p·~ctfully 
9dvise th?.t I conducted diligent in'}uiriP.S thro,·~h 
.-:11 vi ll "~ees and h':!mlets of SU?UJ?U nnd r(-.;;qO.WGE.:.. nny 
on 2/7/ 65 . .,nd 3/7/65 r1.nn w'1s able to coo·orxr·c.te the 
information co ntRi ned tr.ercin in tlnt si.x ( 6) O'ther 
nerAons of K3SAGA H::1m1 et of i'i..::IOKO Vi ll:1.u-e RAW the 
~ubject phe nomenon . One ceas6n why oth~; witnesses 
were not found is that the ni2ht of sightine W8S so 
cold that most ~ersons wer~ indoors . 

2 . It is furtt r dviued tt~t during the course 
of these investigatinn ~rother rPcent qi~htine by 
v illage people was re)Or'ted by Counci 11 or !):~ virl of 
r1lWATEBU who SF~id tl1at 

110n 17th June :::10 OOject r~ssed OYPT' 
Sew..,tRi.t~i ~t about 7 pm from ~~e ~i N~ction 
of S"m;:;ro8 Is1 rnd tow·•rds Sewr.. :Y3Y . 
It ~~de no sound hut P~ittP~ · 
tr·i., 'iu be~m 0 .. r · ', ' li,r::f;t c1 i r'-lctr>c1 

tovt::.rds the P<"Jrt..,.. . ·rhP. 1 i.rrht fluctu:--~.ed 
in intensity . It rlid not ;~pear to he 
tr~velline va1y f~st out di~ not stop 
or hover . This ob j ect w~s Reen by 
approxim;:;tely 100 peo:9" e _·rorn •. ::, \''\~9U 
who we ,·e c·'rr ..... (! it1 coi!';:-any in the o:~en 
ne~=~r Sewq't"'i t ,; ~ 'ter ,., 0.; ne T18inten'=' ~ce 
work on ~:re •. :.~ ... T:s~u - s ..... /1d1 

• .;,ITAI ro:::-,d ". 

This st:::tement w2 s tekP.n by me ""0 '"';h•" 
Council lor in the '~r.-~sence of tbe other wj t."';:. ~sc~ 
who agreed that hi; descriptio~ wes correct. 

(ssd .) N. L. M~ckell~r 

q /,:,.ssist:;mt Dictri~t Cor'· ; r.r.-· '11 

11 
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TERRITORY OF PAPUA AND NEW GUINEA 

ln Reply ~~t 
PII!<Ue Quole 

No. S • 22 

Port Moresby, 

8th July , 1965 . 

Tre Secretsr~r , 
DP,art~ent of Territories , 
C ·~ ·mz:zr ~A. A. C. T. 

Enclosed plegse find copy of a re~ort from 
the Officer in Charge , Sehulea Patro1 Post , 2sa • ctl a. 
Sub- district , Milne Bay District , coverine the siehtin~ 
o~ an Unidentified flying Object on 25th Mgy , 1965, 
and mjnuted to me on 7th July , 1965 . 

2 . For your information . 

/) . IYI ~ .P ._ P_. ---------

(..) . ..,... ·-
• .a.• ... • Vl.J ,~ J.- • ") 

~dministr~:to·: 

-
Encl . 

.._ I . ' ' . .. 



, 

'COPY 

ConfidtmtiE!l 

Patrol Post, 
Sehulen. 

The .Assistant District Commissj.oner , 
ESA ' ALA .• 

UNIDEI~TDI-:D FI,YI',fG 0':l.J7-;C'l' SIGH'i'~D 

On Tuesd::~y 25th Tlhy l. 965 e.t a r~out 8 P . i'. in ttP 
evenine I w·s rPl~xin~ ~fter dinner when I noticed a flash 
o-: li.:_:ht in CJ South .lesterly dirP.ction . ThEl lieht was blue 
in colour nnd et:!}peared unusu<tl . I investieated to sec what 
h:;·,d C"lUSed the fl~sh thinkine; it m~y h 3Ve be on t!Je house eirl 
in the s~nre room with a torch . This w~s not the case anrl 
put it down to liehtine . However it was repe'lted a few 1J1omen~s 
later <"~nd I saw that it came from out sine. ,ihen I \''ent out I 
saw a 1 ight at wh:1t I estimated to be between 5,000 and 8,000 
feet '1 oove sea level over K3ro_::orea Bey . The 1 ie;ht ElPl)enred 
to me to be yellow erecn in colour (Ihave a colour - red ereen 
- complex) . 1vly wife said when she s w it that it was ch"Jneing 
from red to gr-een which would explain my dif'ficul ty in 
idPntifyine the true colour. 

We watched the U •• F . O. and it appenred to be wqvP~ing 
b~ck en-1 forth and moving up qnd down sliehtly . The a:-pen·":1nce 
w~ s one of a hoverine lieht. We watched it for about -::. an hour 
(betv1een 2000 and 2030 hrs .) The li~ht eiven off from the 

' 7 cb 

U . F . 0. was suf·ficj ent to light up the beach FIS a new or lst 
quE1rter moon would . I attempted to t.sake two photoer"l1hs of it 
by time exposure end these may give some ide'3 as to v1ha.t it was . 

, 
Eventu8lly the object dropped sliehtly then rose and 

disappeared in what we took to he a. westerly direction. 

The nieht wAs overcast to some pxtent in that areo 
Pnd now stars w~re showing - this <:!ppearC"d to be below the 
cloud layer . To the South at K~:u·oeore:~ vjllaee it v,•qs rain)n~ . 
No othe · people apparently s~w this as I mc.de enquiries with 
r> negqti ve r esult . The nat i.ve house eirl also wi tnesscd the 
proceedine~ . 

I wouJ d not like to make £my su~ePstions as to wh:?.t 
it was as it was nothing like I have seen before . 

For your information please . 

(sgd .) iC ::: . Hollc.mtby 
Officer in Crqrre 
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Mr. J. A. Hennessey, 
10, Manson Place, 
South Kensington, 
LONDON, S.W. 7 

Dear Sir , 

3rd December, 196l~ 

Your letter of 18th ~ove~ber has been sent on 
from the Australian Scientific Liaison Office, London. 
Whilst this Organi zation is concerned with research in a 
number of fields involving astronomical observations and 
investigations on phenomena in the upper atcosphere it has 
not been specifically concerned with unidentified flying 
objects. Research related to space exuloration is also 
undertaken by the Commonwealth Department of Supply "but 
we know of no special arrangement for investigaticn of 
unidentified flying objects . 

Yours faithfully, 

J.F.H. Wright 
for Executive Officer 

. o. 

t/11 



{!!1-..1&4~~';t;;;T /LJ ~~ ,.; ~ 
~:;-:r-~~~ ~ 

65/4516 

Secretary, 

·-.... 
rYI! 

19 JUL 1965 
1 6 J u l 1965 

AttaCh d for your information is copy of 
a emor d r c 1 d. fr the Administrator of Papua 
and New Guinea. Cop1 s of this orandum and attach­
mont have been forward d leo to the Department of 
N tional Devolo ent and the Co on ealth Scientific 
ond Industrial es rch Organiz tion. 

ncl. 

The Secretary, 

{G. Srwick i'th) 
S c r t r y. 

Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial 
Research Organization, 1 6 J u l 1965 

314 Albert Street, 
EAST MELBOURNE, C.2., VIC. 

Copy for information. 

~~~ 
(G. Warwick Smith) 
S e c r e t a r y. 1Jq?.., 

Department of Territories 
Canberra. 
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, Office of the High Commissioner for Australia 

A U?'S T R A L I A N S C I E NT I F I C L I A I S 0 N 0 F F I C E 

A unit of the British Commonwealth Scientific Office (London) 

HOLborn 3122 
Tolotraphlc Addrou : 

"CROTONATE, EST~ND, lONDON." 
Africa House, 

Kingsway, 
TELEX lii·U 

LONDON, W.C.2 
Your R•f 

o..r "'"'· J I P /NIN 1964 . 

"MElJORANDID1 to : The SecretarY, 
c .s.I .R.o., 
Head Office , 
314 Alber t Street , 
EAST MELBOURNE , C. 2, 
Victoria . 

fV/1 

UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS 

V· 

I have acknmvlede;ed recei pt of the attached letter 
from 1~ . J . A. Hennessey, and informed him the matter is being 
referred to Austral ia . Would you kin.~l~ }eal wi th the matter . 

Enc . 

J . I. Platt , 
Scientifi c Liaison Officer . 



J. A. HENNESSEY 
UFO RESEARCH INVESTIGATOR 

MEMBER 

NATIONAL INVESTIGATIONS COMMITTEE 

ON 

AERIAL PH ENOMENA. 

High Commissioner of Amstralia, 
Scientific Department , 
Australia House 
Strand, VI.C. 2 . 

Dear Sir, 

10, MANSON PLACE, 

SOUTH KENSINGTON. 

LONDON, S.W. 7 

T"LitJ'HONo: : KEN. 4200 

18 NOV 1964 

It would be appreciated if you would spare a little of your 
valuable tiQe to answer the questions set out below in the following 
paragraph . 

The subject matter referred to in the questions are knov.n by 
military authorities as UFOs (Unidentified Flying Objects) , though it 
is more popularly referred to by the public as flying saucers . Although 
a large percentage of' UFOs can be explained in tenns of conventional 
objects and events , the residual unexplained cases constitute a 
seperate and important problem. (ThE: word UFO hereafter refers to the 
residual cases) . These UFOs have proved to be a consistent phenomenon , 
with significant new reports m&de each year. A large number of the 
reports come from reputable and competent observers, honest and 
intelligent citizens from e very country in th'"' world. 

The following questions are purely for research purposes:-

(1) What is the opinion of' your Govemment on UFOs.? 

(2) Have the military authorities in your country 
investigated them ? 

(3) If permi.ssable , can you give your mm personal 
opinion on this subject . 

If' it is necessary for you to contact your Govemment to 
obtain their views , I would be obliged if you would acknowledge 
receipt of this l etter . 

Yours fBi thfully, 

Private Survey. 
JMjGUP . 
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16th July, 1964. 

Doar Mr, C moron, 

I acknowledee your personal representations 
on bohalt or Mr. Colin Norris! or 4o Galway Avenue, 
orth Plympton, South Austral al who, you y, is 

intensely interested 1n unident tied flying ob3 ots 
and wants to obtain a job in which he could devote all 
his time to watching the mov menta or those ob3ects 
from outer space, 

I am afraid c.s.I.R.o. does not have a 
Division engaged 1n this kind or research and 1n other 
Government Departments, such as Supply! the Public 
Service Board has approved of no class ficat1on tor tho 
purpose or watching tor tly1ng saucers. 

Since Supply is the Department ccncerned with 
apace research I can only suggest that if Mr. Norris 
does ooo n flylng sauoor he should communicate with that 
Department, 

Yours sincerely, 

(J. G. Gorton.) 

C.R, Cameron, Esq., M.P, 1 Commonwealth Parliament utt1cea, 
80 KLns William Street 
AD LAIPE. souru usTAALIA· 

Chairm n 
C.'S.l.R. . 

Ref rr 

.. 
ft 7 JUL 1964 



PARLIAMENT OF AUSTRALIA 

H t2,USE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

RECEIVED 

1 ~ l9~4 · 

Senator, the Ron . J . G. Gorton , 
Minister in Charge c . s . I . R. o . , 
Parliament House , 
CANBZRRA . A. C.T . 

My Dear Minister , 

-
COMMONWE:ALTH PARLIAMENT OFFICES, 

80 KING WILLIAM STREET . 

AOELAIOE , S . A . 

TEL 1!13 e911 

13th July, 1964. 

I have been requested by Mr . Colin Norris, of 40 
Galway Ave . , North Plympton , S.A. , to write to you to see whether 
you could give him a job watching f or Flying Saucers. 

He is at present a Thi rd Division, First Grade 
Officer, employed by the P. M. G. Department and is intensely 
interested in unidentified flying objects . He feels that he could 
serve his own par ticular interest and the Nation much more adequate­
ly by being able to devote the whole of his time to the job of 
watching the movements of these objects from outer space . 

I do not know much about U. F.o., but I do know 
that Mr . Norris has f or a long time been intensely interested in it 
and has been lecturing throughout Australia on the subject . He has 
appeared on television and has had articles published in the news­
pap ers . 



r. S.G. l!ainea, 
43 Arden Street, 
CLOYE!J;'(. • s. W. 

Dear lr. Haines, 

I 15th .oy 1964. 

!JJ I 

:y 19 4 
The c.s.I.R.o. has forwarded to ue A oopy ot your 

latter ot 8th April reporting the ai hting of an unidenti fied flying 
object. It would ap ar to bnva b on en art1t1c1al ent llit , but 
aa the Obaervatory doea not keep recorda ot those I have forwarded 
your report to the Controller of th eapona Re earch Eetabliuhment, 
Sali bury. 

Yours einc rely, 

n.J. . Abraham, 
Head o! the !lime Serrtoe. 



CDK/MH 
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t8th May, 1964. 
S .G. Haines, sq., 
43 Arden Street, 
c N. ~ .w . 

Dear • ines, 

~hank you ~or your letter of the 10th ~Y 
reporting the :turtheJ"" e ightinB of an unidentified t~ying 
ob~eot. I have taken the liberty of aend1ng your letter 
on t o the Director of the Mt. Stromlo Observatory, 
ustralian Rational Un1.vers1ty, Canberra, A.O.T. 

Yours sincerely, 

Guy B. Grea:tord 
S OR§TARI 

Copy for information sent to Dr. Bart J . Bok, 
Director, 
Mt . Stromol Observatory 
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) 
SIGHTING OF UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT. 

14 MAY 1964 

The Secretary, 
C.S.I.R.O. Melbourne. 

Dear Sir. 

43 Arden Street. 
Clovelly N. s. W. 
May l Oth !964 

With reference to my previous report 
under same heading and your reply thereto,for which I thank you, 
I wish to report another sighting of this or similar object on 
the 6th inst.My position this time being;-

Lat.39o 34' South. 
Long.I49o 20' East. 
Object first appeared near Rigel which 

was very near the Western horizon,moving West to East and in 
sight about 6 minutes,fading on bearing 202o(true)at2047 E.S.T. 
when near to and about the same altitude as Achernar which was 
then approaching the lower transit. 

On this occasion I had the opportunity to 
draw the attention of another person to the object who agreed 
with me that the object moved with an unsteady motion as though 
spiralling around a mean line of advance as was observed at 
the previous sighting. 

The weather was almost calm,there being 
no wind which could have carried say,a hot air or met.balloon 
that way and it res an unlikely course for an aircraft to be 
on,there were no navigation lights visible. 

Hoping this may be of some use to you, 

Yours faith~lly, 

s. G.Haines. 
Master Mariner.etc. 



Copy for information to: 

218 

Your 1nc 

Dr. Bart J.~ok, 
Director, 
Mt Stromlo ))ervatory. 



SIGHTING OF UNIDENTI~IED FLYING OBJECT. 

Position; Lat.39o55' South. 
Long.I48o 50'East. 

Date. April 5th I964. 
Time. 2I40 E.S.T. 15 APR 1964 

Appearance; Object first thought to be a star about 2 degrees 
above Rigel which was then about IO degrees above 
the horizon on a Westerly bearing.After a moment's 
consideration it was realised that there was no 
bright star(slightly less bright than Rigel)in 
that area.Further observation showed the object to 
be moving along a course of about I20o (True). 
The object remained in sight in a clear sky for 
about four to five minutes when,in near proximity 
to Canopus,it faded rapid~y and disappeared. 

The Director, 
c.s.I.R.o. 
Canberra A.C.T. 

~~~:~--~·--~· ~ ................... 
S.G.Haines. 
Master Mariner. 

43 Arden Street. 
Clovelly. N. S. w. 
8th April I964-
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• ornam1 z , 
t Office, 

......................... VIC'!' IA· 

D r or , 

lOth oy t 1963. 

I do not kno hatJ1or you havo b on 1nterro ntina 
on in oe la toly cone rn1 fl.yi :uc ro, but if 

you h vo, and your 1nt ot 1n b la mo than c ounl 
one, you might c r to r1t to ayall. 

Your o1nce 1y, 

c. D. Kimpton. 



l Oth , 1963. 

1 

r . P. 
u • • o. nt rc , 
P.o. Box 45 , 

c op. • 

t 

fi ld 

erely, 

Cony sent to : Dr. G. F. Bournernissza 



COPY 

U. F. O. Research Centre 
( and Technical Information Bur eau. ) 

The Technical Director , 
C. S. I . R. 0 . , 
31 4 Albert Street , 
.t:.AST MELBOURNE. VIC . 

Dear Sir , 

P.o. Box 45 , 
BLACKWOOD. SA. 

2nd Msy, 1963. 

It has recently been drawn to my attention that in 
recent months certain members of your Organisation have 
been in attendance at places where Unidentified Flying 
Objects had been recently observed. 

A particular instance of this was in relation to a 
sighting at Moe , Victoria. I was told of this particular 
instance by a person whom I usually regard as a reliable 
source of such information. 

If this case was reported correctly , it would seem 
that your man asked certain questions of the observer which 
would indicate to me that he was pursuing a definite line 
of enquiry. 

One pertinent question was directed to assess ~ 
effect of the phenomena upon the hearing of the observer. 
If in fact you are seeking objective information regarding 
these matters , I would be most interested in co- operating. 
I have a sound back- ground of technical training and 
experience and have spent some fifteen or so years dur ing 
spare time in attempting to assess whether these phenomona 
have a real , or only a hallucinatory existence in the mind 
of the observer. 

I feel that both cases are observable with various 
intermediate gradationf . 

However , some years ago , I decided that little more 
information could be gained by direct observation and assess­
ment of reports , and I have since been carrying out experiments 
and collating data which would seem to indicate how such 
antigravitation and space drive mechanisms could be produced 
and opera ted by physical methods based upon principles which 
are at present un1·ecogn1sed. These methods which are essentially 
non- electromagnetic and non-electronstatic in nature would 
in some circumstances be expected to have the effect upon 
the hearing as anticipated by the CSIRO questioner. 

I f these lines of enquiry are in fact of interest to 
your Organisation, I would as previously stated be prepared 

to co- operate in the matter. 

Yours faithfully, 

Phillip L. Mayall (Sgd. ) 



• • • 

e SecTetary. 

' A. C. T. 

5 JUL 1961 

Attached for information ie a c~ or a. r~emorandum received 
from the Clmi.ni .. trator or pt anil NeTr Cuinen.. Copie of thiB 
memoran um an'! at tac nt ha.v ~en forwnrded also to the .partment 
or t1 O!lal Dcvelo "!!''ent tm-3 t COJ!m) cal th Scicmt1 fic and tmustria.l 
ne~earoh ~nization. 

The Secretary, 
Deoartment of National Development, 
?.'t:ntworth House, 
Collin~ Street. 
lrt'F.TFOTJR't'ffi, Victoria. 

Copy for i ntonnation. 

(c. 

(c. R. lambert) 
Secretary 

961 

a.rtment of Territories , Can be ITa. 

The Seoreta.ry, 
Cormnonwea.lth Scientific and Industrial Research 

Organization 
314 Albert Street. 
EAST MEIBaJRNE. Victoria. 

Copy for information. 

~,e.~t­
(o. R.~~n 

Secretary 
Department of Territories, CanbeiTa.. 
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TERRITORY OF PAPUA AND NEW GUINEA 

The Secretary, 
Department of Territories, 
CANBERRA. A. C. T. 

UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS 

No. AD. 93/5/2 

Port Moresby. 

2 "J J . . 
J '. 

• ) ' I 

On 12th June, 1961, an unidentified flying object 
was sighted by two residents of the Northern District. The 
Distrjct Commissioner of that District has reported as follows:-

''The object was seen by Mr. and Mrs. C.R. McCullough 
of Azerita Plantation at ~ a.m. and for a period 
of about 15 minutes. They say that the shining 
object approached the North East and was shaped 
like the hollow in a new moon, and could have been 
delta winged. The object was at an estimated 
height of 15,000 feet and kept moving backwards and 
forwards to and from the North East. 

On one particular occasion it moved to the North 
East until it became the size of a pin's head then 
returned. Eventually it returned the way it came. 
No noise was heard and only the bright object was seen. 

Mr. and Mrs. McCullough have travelled widely and 
he was employed by United Nations Organisation for 
some time. They may be considered as being 
reliable." 

2. You may care to pass this report to the appropriate authority. 

~ ~le~ 
Administr~. 



••• 

The Secr et ary, 
Department of Defence , 
CA ffiERRA , A. C . T . 

REPORTED SIGHTING OF FLYING ODJECT . 

Attached for your i nformation i s a copy of a 
memorandum received from the Administrator of Papua and 
New Guinea. 

2. It would appear t hat t he sight i ng was made 
from the vessel "Karu" which was t hen l ying at Vol upai 
Plant ation anchorage of f t he Willaumez Peninsula on the 
north coast of New Britain . 

(C.R. Lambert) 
Secretary. 

/hQ. See ,-e -hz"J 

c,.._.,"»f 49-n W ~ 7/,4., ,J';;. 1 @ n h h e- a.. 

/ -n 4'u.sC7/4 7 ~ese4r~ t!J:JQru 2;,aC1~ 

3/1£ Hl..&-r r ef?-t-ree~ 

& sc ~el..66U¥?74 t:e. , 

-t&:~~~ 
Cc, .R. ~~ ..t:JE-"'r ~ ~ 

~ 
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TERRITORY OF PAPUA AND NEW GUINEA. 
PORT MORESBY. 

AD.93/5/2 

The Secretary, 
Department of Territories, 
CANBERRA, A.C.T. 

3rd September, 1960. 

SIGHTING OF FLYING OBJECTS 

The following report was received by telephone 
this morning from the District Commissioner, Ne~ Britain 
District, Rabaul:-

"Fro!!!. Fordip - Ka.ru . 

At 1950 hours last night an object wao oeen about 
20 d~grees above the sea bearing 267 degrees true 
from Volupai Plantation anchorage. It consisted 
of n big bright light averaging between red and 
white through pale green stop. Bearill8 remained 
constant but the object seemed to be ouspended by 
some means and after about 10 minutes it finally 
d1 sappeared into the sea or over the horizon. 
The distance from Karu could have been from 15 to 
50 mileo. " 

For your information. 

(D.M. Cleland) 
Administrator. 



.... 

••• 

The :3ecr'etary, 
C. S . I . R. O., 
314 Albert Street , 
EAST MELBOlJR:NE. 

Copy f'or inf'ol.'mation. 

• 

~,e. oea~.-
(C . ~ . La.Jbei"t) ~ 

oecretary. 
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AD.93/5/2. 

22nd July, 1959. 

The Secretary, 
Department ot Territories, 
CANBERRA. 

3EPORTEQ EIGH4INGS OF FLYING OBJEQTS 

Reference is made to my memorandum AD.93/5/2 of 
3rd June, 1959. 

2. Written reports of the occurrence referred to in 
the above memorandum have been received from two Native 
Affairs officers, Messrs. R.G. Orwin and R.L. Smith. These 
reports are enclosed as Attachments 1 and 2 • 

3. Mr. E. Evenett of Samarai has given the District 
Commissioner, Samarai, an a«ount of another "sighting" in 
the following terms :-

" On the night of the 26th June, I was at 
GIWA about eight miles below Baniara in 
Goodenough Bay. I had Just listened to the 
evening news and between 7.15 p.m. and 7.30 p.m. 
went outside. I saw an obJect approach from 
a north to north-easterly direction, descend 
and then hover in the Sky about 500 teet up. 
It was at an angle of about 450 up !rom me 
and when I spanned my hand out in front of me 
to measure it, my hand shielded about half of 
it from view with the remaining part visible. 
It seemed to me to be about 60 feet long. It 
had the silhouette of a rugger football, and 
had a kind of ring around it with about four 
semi-domed portholes visible in the side that 
I could see. A glow was coming from these 
portholes. It remained hovering for about four 
minutes and then disappeared rapidly in a 
southerly direction. 

The following morning I wont across to a 
village just below BOIANAI, and there the 
natives asked me if I had seen the 'new 
American Air Force' that had appeared the 
previous evening. tt. 

4. The following report has been fUrnished by Bishop 
Doyle of the Roman Catholic Mission at Sideia :-

" In June, 1958, there came !rom a 
Southerly direction a round object about the 
size of the moon pale blue in colour and 
emitting light brighter than the moonlight • . 
Seemed to hover in the sky and about as high 
as the moon, over the Mission property. After 
about five minutes it moved in a northerly 
direction and disappeared in mid-sky. 
(Seen by five senior school boys at the same 
time). 

About late October or early November 
195'8, on two evenings about 7_---=o:._'=c_..,.l=oc=k~a""---"l=i::,g,:,h=t'-------~---' 



••• 

ttl .. 
I • 

' 
-2-

about the size of a bright star, white in 
colour, moved high across the Western sky 
!rom N.w. to s.E. On the second occasion 
the light was not constant but appeared to 
flash on and ott at regular intervals of 
about two seconds. This phenomenon was 
observed by a number or the Fathers, 
Brothers as well as a large number or school 
children. 

One Saturday 1n May this year a large 
green eliptical obJect was seen by nine 
school boys. It was much larger than a 
star and moved rapidly. 

On June 13th this year at about 6.15 p.m. 
twenty odd boys saw an eliptical object 
about the size of a football, a pretty green 
colour race very rast and low across the 
Fa stern sky towards the North East. 

At 8.30 p.m. on June 27th this year 
two or the Brothers saw a large fiery object 
about halt the size or a i'ull moon 1n the 
Western sky moving slowly either down the 
Western Sky oraway from the observers 1n a 
Westerly direction. At one stage the object 
of which the light was appearing to diminish 
to a pinpoint, suddenly glowed brightly again. 
It turned blue before finally disappearing. 
The whole phenomenon lasted about ten minutes". 

;. Enclosed as Attachments 3 and 4 are reports or 
:further sightings received from Messrs. Orwin and Smith. 

6. At one stage, the Harbour Master at Samara! was 
inclined to the belie! that it was the planet Venus which 
was being seen. He stated that this planet sometimes has 
the habit or emitting blue, green and red flashes of light, 
and also that light retraction due to temperature changes 
in the atmosphere gives the impression or the ~net moving. 
However, the District Officer was recently at lara and 
discussed this matter personally with Mr. Orvin and other 
people there who have sighted these objects and he is 
inclined to the belie! that these sightings are not to be 
dismissed lightly and that, 1n tact, something strange and 
as yet unknown was truly observed during periods mentioned 
by the reporting otticers. The District Commissioner says 
that Mr. Orwin and the other eye witnesses to these 
occurrences are quite convinced that they are not sighting 
the planet "Venus". 

7. The Regional Director, Attorney General's Department 
bas been kept tully informed of these reports. 

(4 Attachments) 



, , COpy 
Sub District Office, 
BANIARA. 
Milne Bay District . 

17th June , 1959. 

UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT Sl: GHTED FROM BANIARA - MILNE 
BAY DISTRICT 

On the night ot Sunday the 24th May, 1959 I was 
sitting on the verandah of my house 1n company with Mr. R.L. 
Smith, Cadet Patrol Officer. The night vas very clear with no 
clouds and man7 stars. 

I noticed a particularlY bright light high 1n the 
sky to the west of Baniara . At first I thought that it may have 
been a bright star but the object began to move in an erratic 
direction to the south west . The object vas first sighted at 
1900 hours and was under constant observation trom that time . 

The first time it was sighted it appeared to be 
emitting a bright blue light. As it began to move towards the 
south west! sometimes rapidly and sometimes only perceptably it 
changed co ours from blue to bright green and then this would be 
terminated by an orange flash. The changing lights appeared to 
come from the bottom of the object . 

At 201; hours atter being kept under close 
observation, the object finally disappeared in a south-westerly 
direction. 

It was not possible with the naked eye to determine 
the shape or the object and it did not have the appearance or a 
star or meteorite. It appeared , at the distance, to be a regular 
shape but its size could not be estimated. 

(Sgd) R. G. Orvin. 



Sub-District Office , 
Ba.niara , 
Milne Bay District, 
T,P,& N.G, 

17th June, 1959. 

UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT SIGHTED FROM B4NIARA - M.B.D. 

On the night ot Sunday the 24th May 19 59 , an 
apParently unidentified flying object was sighted from Baniara . 
The following description ot the object is as accurate as 
possible to my observations, 

At 1900 hrs . , on the said date an object was 
sightedt high in the sky in a westerly direction from Baniara. 
In the rirst instance it was stationary. The predominating 
colour or light emitting rrom the object was or a brilliant 
irridescent blue. Soon after first sighting the object , it 
commenced to descend erratically 1n a south-westerly direction; 
sometimes quite ~pidly and at other times almost coming to 
a halt . During these movements , the blue colour would change 
tor an instant to a bright green, terminated by an orange 
flash. These colours appeared to come from a lower position 
on the object-as if from it ' s base. 

The object completely disappeared from view, in 
a south-westerly direction at 2015 hrs. 

(Sgd) R,L, Smith, 



The District Commissioner, 
Milne Bay District, 
SAMARA I. 

31-1-4/11. 

4th July, 1959. 

SIGifriNG OF FLYING OBJECT - BANI4RA 

Reference is made to my radiogram 6 ot 29th June, 
1959 and your 17-2-4/134 of 3oth June, 1959, to the Assistant 
Administrator, copy of same being minuted to this office. 

The following report based on the sightings of Mrs. 
R.G. Orwin and Messrs. R.G. Orwin and R.L. Smith is submitted 
for your information. 

On saturday 27th June 195'9, at 1940 hours Mr. R.L. 
Smith noticed a bright white sp~erical light NNW from Baniara 
and high in the sky. It appeared to be between 8 and 9 thousand 
feet from the ground. Both Mr. and Mrs. Orwin also saw this 
object arter Mr. Smith drew their attention to 1t. The object 
remained stationary for some time and then slowly began moving 
across the sky in a westerly direction. It had the appearance 
of a "sparkler" which is commonly used in firework displays. 
Also arcs of light emanating from the object appeared to be 
blotted out at regular intervals. A green light also appeared 
at regular intervals at various points of the object. There 
did not appear to be any definite order in the appearance of 
this light. The object looked as though it had a red base or 
that a red glow was originating from its base. 

At the time of sighting and while the object was 
under observation there were many stars present and few clouds 
in the area where the object was to be seen. There was a definite 
reflected glow on the few clouds in the area when the object. 
passed in close proximity to them. It was also noticed that 
there was a rEtlection like a beam of light on the water between 
the mainland and the island and this emanated from the object. 
In contrast the reflection of the stars in the water, which was 
very smooth, were similar to pinpoints only. 

As the object slowly moved across and downwards in a 
westerly direction it was kept under constant observation. From 
the whart it was then seen that there was what appeared to be a 
round bronze coloured disc below and to the right of the bright 
light. As the light moved so did this disc keeping the same distance, 
about 500 to 1000 feet, each time. This was first noticed at 
2025 hours. 

The bright light and disc both finally disappeared behind 
cloud low in thewestern horizon at 2045' hours. 

On Sunday 28th at 1820 hours the bright light was again 
seen by Mr. and Mrs. Orwin. It appeared in the same position as on 
the previous night although it was not as bright at first. At 
2001 hours the bright light moved at great speed along the same 
track as the previous night but in a minute covered the same dis­
tance it had taken a half an hour to cover previously. The light 
became very bright during this rapid movement as did its reflection 
on the sea. It dropped about 5'000 feet during the period and from 
my opinion it looked as though it was going to land to the north 
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vest of the station on the mainland. The light vas kept unde~ 
observation during the rapid movement and Mr. Orwin ran to the 
wharf for this purpose. It slowed up aeJ remained in the western 
sky and remained there until it slowly disappeared again low on 
the horizon at 2115 hours. The bronze disc was again sighted in 
the same relative position as the night before. Mr. Smith was 
present with Mr. Orwin to keep tho bright light under observation 
from 2005 hours until it disappeared. 

This office has been advised that the planet Venus could 
bo expected to be seen from the station in approximately the same 
direction as the bright light was first seen. However the planet 
Venus was seen on the 4th July 1959 cy myself' and The Naval 
Intelligence Officer who was visiting the district, and from its 
sighting I am of' the opinion that it was not the bright light seen 
previously as this light was much lower 'than Venus and more to the 
north of' the position or Venus. 

Forwarded tor your information, please. 

(Sgd) R. Orwin 

a/Assistant District Officer 



COPY -
Sub-District Office, 
Baniara, 
Mi~e BaV Distr!ct. 

?th ~J;y, 1959. 

APPENDUH TO 31-1-4/11 

As stated in the attached report, tho original 
object was night sight ed trom the 4th of July onwards. The 
planet Venus however was visibl e. 

During the early evening of Monday the 6th or 
July, I watched for the original object between the times or 
its previ ous appearances. The planet Venus was visible at this 
time only. However, I awoke during the night at 0050 hrs . 
happened to look at the sky and noticed a very bright light. 

On observing this light more closely I was -
convinced that it was the same one as seen between !he 2?th 
or June and the 3rd or July. Venus was not visible. Tho 
object appeared to be lower in the sky than on previous 
occasions and closer to the point or observation. The bronze 
was not evi dent on this occasion. 

Af'ter watching it for fifteen minutes , an object 
like a falling star seemed to come from near the base of the 
object and shoot earthward at tremendous speed and at about 
forty five degrees to the ground. After about !ive more 
minutes this procedure was repeated by another similar object , 
but this one went away to the other side. It is realized of 
course that these objects could have been shooting stars , and 
could have come from s~o distance behind the object. 

After observing the object tor almost an hour , 
it moved away in a similar direction to before (westerly) 
although when first sighted it as more to the south than on 
previous occasions. 

Forwarded tor your further information please. 

(Sgd) R.L. Smith 

Qadet Patrol Officer 
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